AFranklin fFamilp
BRegearchers United

Volume 48
Feb 2005

RN CAY

L o A AT L

g e e

Kentucky, 1794

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 1



Cover Photo: Kentucky, 1794
Engraving by Joseph T. Scott. From United States Gazetteer. Philadelphia: J. Scott, 1795.

This is one of the earliest maps of Kentucky. It is from the first American gazetteer, issued by Joseph T.
Scott, a Philadelphia engraver and publisher, The maps of the individual states and territories are very ac-
curate for the period. The cartographer included highly detailed rivers, county lines, roads, and towns. He
derived much of his information from Elihu Barker’s map, which though not as well known as Filson’s ear-
lier map, presented a more accurate and detailed picture of Kentucky just after its admission as a state.

Kentucky became a state in 1792. Originally the territory was claimed by Virginia as part of Augusta Coun-
ty. Early settlement included the establishment of Harrodsburg in 1774, and Daniel Boone’s Boonesboro in
1775. Early settlement was characterized by significant conflict with the native americans of the region.

Troops from Kentucky were heavily involved in the War of 1812, and in the Civil War, it was officially
neutral

Some counties have birth records back to 1851. Most counties have marriage records beginning within a
few years of their formation.

One interesting genealogical feature of Kentucky is that it was the birthplace of USGenWeb. In March and
April of 1996, several genealogists organized the Kentucky Comprehensive Genealogy Database Project.
The concept was to furnish a single access point for genealogical data pertaining to Kentucky, organized by
county. The information would be indexed and linked, so that even if an individual were found in more than
one county, they could be located in the index.

Volunteers signed up to coordinate the collection of databases and to maintain the web pages which includ-
ed at least queries and lookups. This project later became known as KyGenWeb. Within just a few months,
volunteer coordinators had adopted most of the Kentucky counties, and it was decided to expand the project
to include the other states and USGenWeb was born, and a short time later WorldGenWeb.

Another interesting genealogical feature of Kentucky, which may have been part of the inspiration of the
above the KyGenWeb initiative was that they were the first state to make the index to their vital records
available via the web. ( See http://www.kygenweb.net/vitals/index.html ). Many states have followed suit,
with several new states added in the past few months.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 2



Table of Contents

Cover Photo: Kentucky, 1794 ........oooiiiiiiieeeeeee ettt ettt ettt e e aseessaesnsaens 2
Letter from the EdITOr ....ccc.oiiiiiie ettt e 4
QQUETIES ..ottt ettt e ettt e et e e et e e e teeeeaeeeeaseeeaabeeesseeeasaeesasaeesasaeeesseeeasseeensseeensseesnsesensseessseeans 6
1800 Federal Census Of KENTUCKY .......ccvieiieiiiiiieiieeie ettt et et ve et saeeesbeessaeenneen 9
1810 Federal Census of KentuCKY .......cc.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiieicececeetee et 10
1820 Federal Census of KENTUCKY .......cccviiiiiiiiieiiieiteiie ettt 12
1830 Federal Census of KENTUCKY .......cccvieiuiiiiiiiiieiieiie ettt eve e ve e eee 15
1840 Federal Census of KentUCKY .......cc.coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicececet et 19
1850 Federal Census of KENTUCKY .......cccviiriiiiiiiiiieieeiie ettt s 23
INAMES TNACK ...ttt ettt e sttt et e s et et e st e s bt e b e ebeenseeneenees 44
PIaCES INAEX ..ottt e e e e e et e s e e e ab e e e ab e e e abeeeaaeeenraeeenbaeeareeennes 50

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 3



Letter from the Editor

This has been one of the more difficult volumes to write, because my Franklin ancestors come from Ken-

tucky. This means that [ have been concentrating on this area for decades and therefore I have thousands of
pages of records that pertain to this state. There are over 100 footnotes to the 1850 Census alone, and these
hardly scratch the surface of what I have, but after taking months to write this much information, I need to
move on.

There have been numerous articles in previous volumes that have focused on Kentucky, including Volume
19, which was entirely about the Franklin of that state. Kentucky became a state in 1792. People living in

that area were enumerated in Virginia in the 1790 Census. The 1800 Census was lost for several states, in-
cluding Georgia, Indiana Territory, Kentucky, Mississippi Territory, New Jersey, Northwest Territory and
Tennessee. There are no known substitutes except for some isolated tax lists, which in the case of Kentucky
are included in this volume.

My personal library and the FFRU Library include a few books about Kentucky genealogy and history:

Bewley roots in Barren County, Kentucky by by Eva L. Franklin... [et al.]; indexed by Ron Bewleys; titled
and reprinted by Shelby Jackson Bewley; © 19857 S. J. Bewley: Rineyville, Kentucky.

The Crenshaws of Kentucky, 1800-1995: a genealogy of the Crenshaws in south-central Kentucky, prima-
rily the counties of Barren and Metcalfe, including the related families of Allen, Arnett, Beard, Bird, Brad-
shaw, Dearing, Dickey, Duke, Franklin, Goad, Hord, Jackson, Love, Maupin, Mitchell, Munday, Pace,
Parrish... by Henry C. Peden, Jr.; © 1995; Family Line Publications: Westminster, Maryland.

The Fox and Stidham families by Berdie Steadmon Fox; © 1987; Gregath: Cullman, Alabama.

Some early pioneers of western Kentucky, their ancestors and descendants by Helen E. Hart Peyton;© 1990;
H. E. H. Peyton: Charleston, South Carolina.

The Southard family of Hopkins County, Kentucky by Gary D. Dugger; © 2001; McDowell Publications:
Utica, Kentucky.

Gray--Pipes--Harmon compiled by Rev. Lloyd V. Harmon, Genevieve (Logan) Prather, and Elizabeth
Prather Ellsberry, © 1960; E. P. Ellsberry: Chillicothe, Missouri.

Ancestry and posterity of Dr. John Taliaferro and Mary (Hardin) Taliaferro: with notes on Berryman, New-
ton, Beheathland, Franklin, Lingo, and other Southern families by Willia Catherine Ivey; © 1926; Tennille,
Georgia.

A Sesqui-centennial history of Kentucky : a narrative historical edition, commemorating one hundred and
fifty years of statehood, preserving the record of the growth and development of the commonwealth, and
chronicling the genealogical and memorial records of its prominent families and personages by [unknown];
© 1945; Historical Record Association: Hopkinsville, Kentucky

The Wilderness Road.: a description of the routes of travel by which the pioneers and early settlers first came
to Kentucky by Thomas Speed; © 1886; J. P. Morton and Company, printers to the Filson Club: Louisville,
Kentucky.

Sketches of early life and times in Kentucky, Missouri and Illinois by Elijah lles; © 1955; Springfield Print-
ing Company: Lexington, Kentucky.

Pioneer life in Kentucky: a series of reminiscential letters from Daniel Drake, M.D., of Cincinnati, to his
children by Daniel Drake; © 1870; R. Clarke and Company: Cincinnati. Ohio.

The conquest of the old Southwest: the romantic story of the early pioneers into Virginia, the Carolinas, Ten-
nessee, and Kentucky, 1740-1790 by Archibald Henderson; © 1920; Century Company: New York

Kentucky pioneer and court records: abstracts of early wills, deeds, and marriages from court houses and
records of old Bibles, churches, grave yards, and cemeteries by Harry Kennett McAdams; © 1929; (Pub-
lisher) Mrs. H. K. McAdams: Lexington, Kentucky.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 4



The Union regiments of Kentucky by Thomas Speed; © 1897; Courier-Journal Job Printing Company: Lou-
isville, Kentucky.

History of the 3d, 7th, 8th and [2th Kentucky C.S.A. by Henry George; © 1911; C. T. Dearing Printing Com-
pany: Louisville, Kentucky.

Kentucky: a guide to the Bluegrass State by Work Projects Administration/Univesity of Kentucky; © 1939;
Harcourt, Brace and Company: New York.

History of Kentucky by Lewis Collins; © 1874; Collins and Company: Covington, Kentucky.

The times of long ago: Barren County, Kentucky by Franklin Gorin; © 1929; John P. Morton Company: Lou-
isville, Kentucky.

Ben Franklin, Editor FFRU

5847 Sandstone Drive

Durham, NC 27713-1925

(919) 361-2456

benz2@earthlink. net
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com/~ffru/

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 5



Queries

Who were the parents of Niobe Franklin, who was reportedly born in Sackett’s Harbor on 11 Jan 18107 She
married Capt. (Jonathan) Allen Boomer. Is she a daughter of William Franklin, who was the son of Ichabod
Franklin of Vermont?

Charlotte Andrews <charlotteal23@comcast.net>

Editor’s Response:

I am surprised to see that I have never heard of Niobe Franklin. A quick Internet search and search of a few
of my own records yields the information found below. There seem to be several people named Niobe:

* Niobe Dodge, born 30 Apr 1754, New Shoreham, Newport County, Rhode Island, daughter of Mark
Dodge and Lydia Rathbone. She married John Franklin, becoming Niobe (Dodge) Franklin

*  Niobe Franklin, born 1810; died 1902, married Allen Foster Boomer, becoming (Niobe (Franklin)
Boomer.

*  Niobe Boomer, born 1832, married Captain Lyman Andrews, becoming Niobe (Boomer) Andrews.

... wonder if Niobe is a phonetic variation of Naomi? No, not quite! Niobe was the queen of Thebes in
Greek Mythology. There is also a town named Niobe in New York.

If you haven’t done so already, the obvious place to look for information regarding her parents is the death
record (not death certificate, death record). It should be found in the following (listed in the FHLC):

Boone County, Illinois, Deaths Register Book 1, 1876(1), 1877-1915 Deaths Register Book 2, 1910-1915
FHL Film # 1914095

One of the hints found below has the town of Riga as her possible birthplace. Riga is now in Monroe County.
When she was born Riga was in Genesee County. See FFRU Volume 46 for transcriptions of all Franklins
early New York census records.

AWT:
http://awt.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=genwest7&id=1197
...which points to:
http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/e/u/t/Randy-G-Eutsler/index.html

Similarly, in PRF, disk 13, Randy Eutsler makes the same assertions:

In Garden Prairie Cemetery, Bonus Twp, Boone County, Illinois
<http://ftp.rootsweb.com/pub/usgenweb/il/boone/cemeteries/gardprar.txt>
Transcribed by Helen Maxwell Williams

Contributed for use in the USGenWeb Archives 28 Feb 2003 by Ermine Payne
Boomer, Clayton S.18561890  6/49¢

Boomer, Niobe (Franklin)18101902w/o Allen6/49b

Boomer, George W.18801881s/0 C & F8/79

Boomer, Walter S.3 Apr 184220 Oct 18726/49d

Boomer, Allen23 Dec 17981 Oct 18736/49a

Boomer, Mary H.18561890 6/49¢

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 6



http://genforum.genealogy.com/franklin/messages/1167.html

Abel Franklin/Lydia Littlefield

Posted by: Pat Schwarm on 11 Sep 1999 at 03:05:09

I am descended from Abel Franklin and Lydia Littlefield. I need birth, marriage and death information on
both and also on their son, John who married Niobe Dodge.

http://genforum.genealogy.com/franklin/messages/1444.html

Re: Abel Franklin/Lydia Littlefield

Posted by: Fred Thompson Date: December 20, 1999 at 06:43:48

In Reply to: Abel Franklin/Lydia Littlefield by Pat Schwarm

Message 1444 of 4372

Do you have anything on Abel Franklin, between between 1760 and 1770; died after 1844, probably in II-
linois, married Sarah ?, daughter Niobe, born 11 Jan 1810, married Allen Boomer, about 1829, NY.

Family legend says he was related to Benjamin Franklin, but it may have just been a concoction of Abel,
who appears to have been quite a scoundral

More Niobe Dodge data from
http://longislandgenealogy.com/conklin/fam04209.htm :

Mark Dodge, born 27 Mar 1717, New Shoreham, Newport County, Rhode Island. He was the son of
Nathaniel Dodge and Margaret Pullins. Mark Dodge married Lydia Rathbone (born 31 Jul 1721) on 15 Oct
1740, New Shoreham, Newport County, Rhode Island.

Children:

1. Simon Dodge, born 15 Jun 1741, New Shoreham, Newport County, Rhode Island; married Prudence
Rose.

2. Dorcas Dodge, born 15 Oct 1743, New Shoreham, Newport County, Rhode Island; married 20 Oct 1767,
New Shoreham, Newport County, Rhode Island to 1) Walter Clark, married 2) John King.

3: Joshua Dodge, born Nov 1745, New Shoreham, Newport County, Rhode Island, died 1 Jan 1748, New
Shoreham, Newport County, Rhode Island.

4. Bathsheba Dodge, born 13 May 1750, New Shoreham, Newport County, Rhode Island, married Samuel
Pendleton.

5. Niobe Dodge, born 30 Apr 1754, New Shoreham, Newport County, Rhode Island

A query from Rootsweb:

Subject: Allen Foster Boomer

Author: Randy Eutsler Date: 2 Mar 2000 12:56 AM GMT
In Reply to: Allen Boomer by: Fred Thompson

REF #1: Allen Boomer family Jefferson County, New York
Posted by: Fred Thompson Date: 28 Nov 1999 at 11:27:54

I recently found the following in a library family file. It contains some errors and som suspected errors. Does
anyone recognize this document? Can anyone provide clarification or references to help clarify any of the
items marked with ?.

The Boomer Family

Jonathon Allen Boomer was born in Genesse? County, New York in the year 1772?. He went by his middle
name, Allen. In 1820 he married Perline? Snow. They had five? children - Orris in 1822, Albert in 1825?,
Marietta and Harriet. Another child died in infancy.

1. Albert became a doctor and practiced in lowa. He served in the Civil War as a surgeon. After the war, he
practiced in Delhi, lowa until his death in 18877,

2. Orris married and had several children. He lived in Garden Prairie. Illinois near Chicago. He later moved
FFRU Volume 48 - Page 7



to Laciede, Linn County, Missouri. The town called Boomer is named for him. He died in 1889?.

Allen Boomer’s wife, Perline? died in 1827 and in 1829, he married Niobe Franklin of Riga? County, New
York. Her father was a cousin? to Benjamin Franklin. To this union thirteen? children were born: Niobe,
Florence. Charlotte, Daphne?, Mamie?, Frederick Orton, Allen Foster, Jasper, Herbert, Clayton and Ben-
jamin. Two? children died in infancy.

1. Niobe Boomer, the oldest daughter, married Captain Lyman Andrews in 1850?. They had five children -
Fred, Milton, James, Florence and Ida. He served in the Mexican War. They moved to Missouri in 1859.

2. Charlotte Boomer! married J oseph Cronk and had ten children. They lived Belvedere, Illinois.
3. Daphne? Boomer married Frank Doolittle.

4. Florence Boomer married Louis Snell and had two girls, Gladys and Daphne. They lived in Chicago, II-
linois.

5. Mamie Boomer was a hunchback and never married.

6. Frederick Boomer married Hattie Hayles. They had six children. - Oba, Lena, Annie, Fred, Mary, and
Mittie?. They lived in Newton County, Arkansas.

7. Herbert Boomer went to the California gold fields and was never heard of again.
8. Jasper Boomer died when he was young?. Little is known about him.
9. Benjamin Boomer - not known what happened to him.?

10. Clayton Boomer, the youngest, died at 32. He left two daughters, Hattie and Gracie. They lived in
Springfield, Missouri. Neither ever married.

11. Allen Foster Boomer married Eleanor Gunn in 1858. They had eight children - Cora, Lottie, Nellie,
Montague, Albert, Forrest, Mamie and Florence. They also moved to Newton County, Arkansas.

Fred and Allen moved to Belvedere, Illinois in 1851. In 1862 they moved to Chariton County, Missouri.
They farmed and operated saw mills. Fred and Allen helped to organize the first school in Cunningham
township. It was known as the Boomer School until 1930 when the district was reorganized and the old
school was abandoned. In the late 1800’s the Boomer brothers moved by team and wagon to Jasper, Arkan-
sas.

REF # 2)(I have this somewhere, still looking for it) A document written by “Lottie” Charlotte M. (Shoults)
Booth. in it she says:

Allen F. Boomer was born 3 Jul 1836 near western Lake Ontario? (Believe this was the area known as the
Western Reserve in NY near Lake Ontario?). Allen Married 8 Jul 1858 in Illinois to Eleanor Frances born
1834 in Toledo, Ohio.

Allen F. Eleanor had 8 children: Cora Agnus born 27 Apr 1859, Lottie, Nellie, Mamie, Forrest, Montague,
Bert Florence. Allen Eleanor moved to Jasper, Arkansas and remained there until they died. Allen on 19
May 1918, and Eleanor on 8 Dec 1928.

Cora Agnus m. 18 May 1876 in lowa to James M. Shoults.

REF #3) 1850 Census records for Bonus, Bonus County, Illinois (3 Sep 1850) shows:
PG 48 # 45 # 46 Boomer, Charlotte 22 f VT

Boomer, Albert 25 m NY Farmer $1000

Boomer, Delila 5 fIL

Boomer, Alice 1 fIL

1.  Born 24 May 1840, Illinois - according to Family Data Collection - Births.
FFRU Volume 48 - Page 8



PG 54 #139 #140 ROW, Alex 30 m CAN Farmer
Row, Caroline 23 fNY
Row, Wm. 2 m IA

page 54, HH140 /141 Allen Boomer, 51m, farmer, RE$3,900, born RI; Niobe Boomer 40f, born NY; Niobe
Boomer, 18f, born NY; Fred Boomer, 16m, born NY; Allen Boomer, 14m, born NY; Charlotte Boomer,
12f, born NY; Benjamin Boomer, 10m, born IL; Walter Boomer, 8m, born IL; Jasper Boomer, 4m, born IL;
Claton Boomer, 2m, born IL; Josephine Barnett, 3f, born IL; Harriet Barnett, 34f, born NY; George Digg
21m, born NY.

I am a descendant of Allen Foster Boomer, via his daughter Cora Agnus. My uncle has a penknife that be-
longed to her, which has a photo of her husband in it.

Hope this helps... when I find the article by Lottie, I will post it, or send it to you.
Randy <genwest7@yahoo.com>
Franklin Fireplace References:

There are also a few references found in Franklin Fireplace by Betty Harvery Williams. The page numbers
therein are listed with “(FF)”.

page 1174 (FF)

Connecticut Vital Records - New Haven 1649-1850 Part I & Il Published Hartford, The Connecticut Society
of the Order of the Founders and Patriots of America, 1917. Page numbers in brackets are the page numbers
in the original records.

page 1175 (FF)

page 538 [114] I hereby certify that Enoch Rider and Niobe D. Franklin were by me lawfully joined in mar-
riage May, 6th 1832

Attest Elisha Cushman
page 1260 (FF)

“Boston Transcripts”

This is the genealogical column of the “Boston Transcript” newspaper, 1906 1941 These have been put on
microcard from a clipped and mounted scrapbook form copy. This is one of the greatest single source of
material for genealogical data for the New England area and for the period 1600-1800.

These have been indexed into The American Genealogical-biographical Index, published by The Godfrey
Memorial Library and edited by Fremont Rider (195- ). Copies of the microcard entries may be obtained
from the Godfrey Memorial Library, Berlin Ave., Middletown, Connecticut 06457.

page 1262 (FF)

#713 23 Aug 1905 Franklin, Abel, 168? RI; Caleb, 175? RI; Frederick, 1757 RI; John, 167?; John, 175? RI;
Mercy (Littlefield), 1757; Niobe (Dodge), 176?; Phoebe, 175? RI; Sally, 175?; Sally, 1794 RI.

1800 Federal Census of Kentucky

Second Census Of Kentucky-1800, by G. Glenn Clift. (Tax List). Contributed to Franklin Fireplace by:
Mrs. P. B. Price, 2527 Harris Blvd., Austin, Texas 78703 and Betty Harvey Williams. Quoted in FFRU, Vol
17:

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 9



Barren County

James Franklin
John Franklin
John Franklin, Jr.
John Franklin, Sr.

Clark County
George Franklin

Cumberland County

William Franklin

Fayette County
Stephen Franklin

Fleeting County
John Franklin

Harrison County

James Franklin

Mason County
Zepheniah Franklin

Warren County
John Franklin

Barren County

page 61 John Franklin, Sr.
page 61 John Franklin, Jr.
page 63 James Franklin
page 71 John Franklin
Caldwell County
Eddyville

page 18 Samuel Franklin

10 Sep 1800
1800

10 Sep 1800
10 Sep 1800

22 Jul 1800

1799

7 Nov 1800

11 Aug 1800

1800

1800

1800/1801

1810 Federal Census of Kentucky

Im 16/26, 1m 45+; 1£ 10/16, 1f 45+.

Im 26/45; 3f -10, 1£ 16/26.

Im -10, Im 16/26, 1m 45+; 1f 16/26.

Im 10/16, 1m 16/26, 1m 45+; 3f-10, 1£ 10/16, 2f 16/26, 1 26/45.

Im -10, Im 16/26; 1f 16/26.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 10



Christian County

Hopkinsville
page 101 Absolum Franklin Im -10, 1m 10/16, 1m 45+; 3f-10, 1f 10/16, 2f 16/26.

Clark County

page 129 Reubin Franklin Im 10/16, 1m 16/26, 1m 26/45, 1m 45+; 1£10/16, 2f 16/26, 1£26/45,
1f45+.

Cumberland County

Burksville

page 185 Thomas Franklin 3m -10, 1m 16/26; 1 10/16, 1£26/45, 1f 45+.

Fayette County

Lexington

page 49 George Franklin 1m 26/45, 1m 45+; 1£-10, 1£16/26, 1£26/45, 1f 45+.
page 49 Stephen Franklin 2m 10/16, 1m 45+; 1£ 16/26, 1f 45+.

Fleming County

Flemingsburg
pgae 61 James Franklin 2m -10, 1m 10/16, 1m 26/45; 2f -10, 1f 10/16, 1f 26/45.

Floyd County

Floyd
page 98 John Franklin Im -10, 1m 26/45; 2f-10, 1f 16/26.

Hopkins County

Madisonville

page 374 Owen Franklin Im -10, 2m 10/16, 2m 16/26, 1m 26/45; 1£-10, 2£ 10/16, 1f 26/45.
page 374 William Franklin Im 16/26; 1£-10, 1 16/26.

page 380 Thomas Franklin Im 10/16, 1m 16/26, 1m 45+; 2 10/16, 2f 16/26, 1f 45+.

page 380 James Franklin 4m -10, 2m 10/16, 1m 26/45; 1 26/45.

Knox County
page 66 Samuel Franklin Im 16/26; 1f-10, 1f 16/26.

Mason County

page 268 Zephaniah Franklin  1m 26/45.
page 268 Joseph Franklin 3m -10, 2m 10/16, 2m 16/26, 1m 45+; 1f 26/45.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 11



Mercer County

page 316 James Franklin 2m -10, 1m 26/45; 3f-10, 1£26/45
page 317 Clayburn Franklin =~ 2m -10, 1m 26/45, 2m 45+; 2f -10, 1f 26/45.
page 317 Edmund Franklin 3m 16/26, 1m 45+; 2f-10, 1£ 10/16, 1f 26/45.

Warren County
page 257 John Franklin Im 45+; 1f45+.

Washington County

page 320 James Franklin 2m -10, 1m 45+; 2f-10, 2£ 10/16, 1£26/45.
Wayne County
page 353 Elijah Franklin Im 26/45; 2 -10, 2f 16/26.

page 353 Isam/Isom/James Franklinlm 45+; 1f 10/16, 1f 45+,

1820 Federal Census of Kentucky

Barren County

page 11 Lewis Franklin 2m -10, Im 26/45; 1£26/45. 1 Agriculture.

page 11 John Franklin Im -10, 1m 45+; 1£-10, 1 10/16, 1f 16/26, 112 26/45. 1 Agricul-
ture.

page 11 Reuben Franklin 1m -10, 1m> 10/16, 2m 16/26, 1m 45+; 3f-10, 1f 10/16, 2£* 45+,
7 Agriculture, 2 Manufacturing. Slaves: 4f -14, 2f 14/26.

page 11 Stephen Franklin 2m -10, 1m 26/45; 2f-10, 1£ 10/16, 1£26/45. 2 Agriculture.

page 11 John Franklin Im 45+; 2 10/16, 3f 16/26, 1£26/45, 1f 45+. 1 Agriculture.

Bracken County

Germantown

page 14 Joseph Franklin Im-10,2m 10/16, 3m 16/26, 1m 26/45, 1m 45+; 2f-10, 1f45+. 1
Agriculture, 5 Manufacturing.

Casey County

page 220 Conrad Franklin® 3m -10, 1m 26/45; 1f-10, 1£26/45. 1 Agriculture.

2. Marked lightly.
3. Marked lightly.
4. Marked lightly.
5. Literally “Conrad Frainklin”.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 12



Christian County

Hopkinsville
page 41 Absolom Franklin

Clark County

page 64 James W. Franklin
page 78 Reubin Franklin

Cumberland County

page 140 John Franklin

Daviess County

Daviess
page 20 William Franklin

Fayette County

Lexington
page 92 Stephen Franklin

page 92 Henry Franklin

Floyd County

page 30 John Franklin

Gallatin County

New Liberty

page 121 Edward Franklin

Henry County

page 186 Thomas Franklin

Hopkins County

page 242 Edmond Franklin

6. Marked over a 2?

Im -10, 2m 16/26, 1m 45+; 2 10/16, 11 16/26, 1 45+. 2 Agricul-
ture.

2m -10, 1m 26/45; 41 -10, 1£ 26/45. 2 Agriculture.

Im 16/26, 1m 45+; 1£ 16/26, 1£26/45, 2f 45+. 12 Agriculture.
Slaves: Sm -14, Im 14/26, 1m 45+; 4f -14, 1f 14/26, 1£ 26/45, 1f
45+.

Im 16/26; 3f-10, 1f 16/26. 1 Agriculture, 1 Manufacturing.

Im 26/45. 1 Agriculture.

Im 16/26, 1m 45+; 1f 45+. 2 Agriculture. Slaves: 1f-14, 1f 14/
26.
2m -10, Im 26/45; 2f-10, 1£ 26/45. 1 Agriculture.

1m® -10, Im 16/18, 1m 26/45; 1£-10, 2f 10/16, 1£26/45. 1 Agri-
culture.

Im -10, Im 26/45; 1f-10, 1£26/45. 1 Agriculture.

Im 45+; 1£16/26, 1f 45+. 1 Agriculture.

2m -10, Im 10/16, Im 26/45, 1m 45+; 2f 10/16, 1£ 26/45. 2 Agri-

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 13



Livingston County

Salem
page 3 Jasper Franklin®
Madison County

page 140 Barnard Franklin

Mason County
page 53 ? Franklin

Maysville

page 79 Nathan Franklin

Mercer County

page 95 James Franklin

page 95 Claibourn Franklin, Sr.
page 95 Claiborn Franklin, Jr.
page 95 Rosanna Franklin
Montgomery County

page 289 John A. Franklin
Nelson County

Bardstown

page 207 James Franklin

7. This column very faded

culture.’

4m-10, 1m 10/16, 1m 16/18, 2m 16/26, 1m 45+; 2f-10, 1f 10/16,
1£26/45, 2 Agriculture. Slaves: 1f 14/26.

2m 16/26, 1m 45+; 1£ 16/26. 5 Agriculture. Slaves: 3m -14, 2m
14/26; 2f -14, 1f 14/26.

1m 26/45; 1 16/26, 1 Agriculture. Slaves: 1f-14.1°

Im -10, Im 26/45; 1 16/26.

4m -10, Im 10/16, 1m 16/18, 1m 16/26, 1m 26/45, 1m 45+; 2f -
10, 3f 10/16, 1£26/45. 4 Agriculture. Slaves: 1f-14, 1f 14/26.
2m-10, Im 10/16, 1m 16/18, 2m 16/26, 1m 45+; 1f-10, 110/16,
1£16/26, 1£26/45, 1f45+. 1 Agriculture.

2m -10, Im 26/45; 1£-10, 1f 16/26. 6 Agriculture. Slaves: 2m -

14, 2m 14/26, 1m 26/45, 2m 45+; 2f -14, 1 14/26, 1£26/45. 11
1£10/16, 1£ 16/26. 1 Agriculture.

Im 26/45; 1 16/26. 1 Agriculture, Slaves: 1m -14; 1f-14.

2m -10, 2m 10/16,'2 1 10/16, 2f 16/26, 1£26/45. 1 Agriculture.

8. Literally in the census “Jasper Frankin”

9. Blank on census.

10.Possibly Zephaniah Franklin (age is a possible match for 1810 categories), or John W. Franklin (age is a

possible match for 1830 categories)

11.Mercer County, Kentucky Marriage Records, 1800-1830 Vol. II-III: Claiborn Franklin married Elizabeth

Sparrow on 22 Jul 1813.

12.0n Ancestry.com for this page, the columns for males over 45 and females under 10 are illegible It
appears that the binding may of obscured them.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 14



Nicholas County

Nicholas
page 116 Frederick Franklin
page 116 John Franklin

Warrren County

page 52 James Franklin

page 52 Martin Franklin

Wayne County
page 91 James Franklin

page 92 Elisha Franklin

2m -10, 1m 16/26; 1f-10, 1£ 26/45. 1 Agriculture.
Im -10, 1m 45+; 1£ 16/26, 1f 45+. 2 Agriculture.

Im 10/16, 1m 16/26, 1m 45+; 1f-10, 2f 26/45. 1 Agriculture.
Slaves: 1m -14; 1f-14, 2f 14/26.
3m -10, Im 16/26; 1f 16/26 1f 45+. Foreigners, 1 Agriculture.

Im -10, Im 10/16, 2m 16/26, 1m 45+; 1f-10, 1f 10/16, 1 16/26,
1f 45+. Foreigners, 4 Agriculture.

Im -10, Im 16/26, 1m 26/45; 1f 16/26, 2f 26/45. 2 Agriculture.
Free Blacks: 1m 45+.

1830 Federal Census of Kentucky

Allen County
page 49  John Franklin

page 49 Isham Franklin

Anderson County

page 94 Stephen Franklin
page 103 Lewis Franklin
page 105  James M. Franklin

Barren County

page 122 Henry Franklin
page 155  Stephen Franklin
page 155  John Franklin
page 155  Eusebius Franklin
page 121  Reuben Franklin

Boone County

page 243 Lem. Franklin
page 278  Elizabeth Franklin

Im -5, Im 5/10, 1m 10/15, 1m 20/30, 1m 30/40; 2f -5,
2£5/10, 1£20/30, 1 30/40.
2m -5, 1m 10/15, 2m 20/30; 1f -5, 1£5/10, 1f 20/30.

Im 30/40, 1m 60/70; 1£70/80. Slaves: 1-10; 1f 10/24.

2m -5, Im 30/40; 1f -5, 1f 10/15, 1£ 30/40.

2m 5/10, 1m 20/30, Im 60/70; 1 10/15, 2f 15/20, 1£20/30, 2f 30/
40, 1 50/60.

2m -5, 2m 5/10, 1m 30/40; 1f -5, 1£20/30.

Im 5/10, 2m 10/15, 1m 40/50; 1f -5, 1f 15/20, 1f 30/40.
1m 60/70, 1 20/30, 1£ 60/70.

2m 5/10, 1m 30/40, 2f -5, 1£5/10, 1£20/30, 1f 30/40.

Im 5/10, 1m 15/20, 1m 60/70,1f 15/20, 1£20/30, 1f 80/90.
Slaves: 2m -10, 2m 24/36, 3f -10, 4f 10/24, 2f 36/55.

Im 30/40; 1£20/30.
Im 15/20, 1m 20/30, 1m 30/40; 1f 10/15, 1f 50/60.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 15



Bourbon County
page 303  Rubin Franklin

Caldwell County

page 155  William Franklin
page 155  John M. Franklin
page 155 Lewis Franklin

page 149  Samuel Franklin

Christian County
page 51 Absalom Franklin

Clark County
page 58 George W. Franklin

page 96  Frances Franklin
page 75 Reuben Franklin

Cumberland County

North of the Cumberland River

page 150  John Franklin

page 151  Jeremiah Franklin

Edmonson County

page 212 James Franklin, Jr.

page 212 Martin Franklin
page 213 James M. Franklin

Fayette County
page 301  Barnard Franklin

page 301  Alexander Franklin
page 315  Henry Franklin

Floyd County
page 85 John Franklin

Im -5, Im 5/10, 1m 30/40; 1f 5/10, 1 20/30. Slaves: 1m -10; 1f
10/24.

1m 20/30; 1f -5, 1£20/30.

Im 20/30; 1f-5,1£20/30.

1m 60/70; 1 60/70.

Im -5, Im 40/50; 2f -5, 1£ 10/15, 2£ 15/20, 1 40/50.

Im 15/20, 1m 50/60; 1f 50/60.

Im -5, 1m 40/50; 2f -5, 3f 5/10, 1£30/40, 1f 70/80. Slaves: 1f 24/
36.

Im 5/10, 1m 10/15, 1m 15/20; 2 10/15, 2f 15/20, 1f 40/50.

1m 70/80; 1£40/50, 1f 70/80. Slaves: 2m -10, 5m 10/24, 2m 24/
36, 1m 36/55, 1m 55/100; 2f -10, 1£ 10/24, 1£24/36, 1£36/55, 1f
55/100.

Im -5, 1m 5/10, 1m 30/40; 1f -5, 1£5/10, 1£ 10/15, 1f 30/40.
Slaves: 1m 10/24.

1m 20/30; 2f -5, 2f 5/10, 1£ 20/30. Slaves: 1m 24/36; 1f-10, 1f
10/24.

1m 15/20, 1m 60/70; 1f 15/20, 1£40/50. Slaves: 1m -10, 1m 10/
24, 1m 24/36. Free Blacks: 2m -10, 2m 10/24, 1m 24/36.

2m -5, 2m 5/10, 2m 10/15, 1m 30/40; 1£30/40, 1f 50/60.

3m -5,2m 5/10, 1m 20/30; 1£5/10, 1£20/30.

1m 30/40, 1m 70/80; 2f -5, 1£5/10, 1f 15/20, 1£ 60/70. Slaves:
2m -10, 3m 10/24; 2f-10, 1£10/24.

Im 20/30; 3f -5, 1f 15/20. Slaves: 2f -10, 1f24/36.

Im 10/15, 1m 15/20, 1m 40/50; 1f-5, 1£15/20, 1f£ 30/40. Slaves:
Im 10/24; 1f -10.

Im 15/20, 1m 20/30, 1m 50/60; 1f -5, 1f 15/20, 1£40/50.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 16



page 92 Sally Franklin 1m 20/30; 1£ 50/60.

Franklin County

Frankfort
page 110  Matthew Franklin Im 5/10, 1m 15/20; 1f-5, 1£20/30. Slaves: 1m 24/36, 2m 36/55.

Gallatin County
page 181  Edward Franklin Im 10/15, 1m 40/50; 1f-5, 1£ 30/40.

Hardin County
page 359 Bennet Franklin 2m -5, 2m 5/10, 1m 20/30; 1f-5, 1£5/10, 2 10/15, 2f 30/40.

Henderson County

page 254 M. M. Franklin'3 1m 10/15, 1m 30/40; 2f -5, 2f 15/20, 1£ 20/30. Slaves: 1 -10, 1f
10/24.

Henry County

page 300 Thomas Franklin Im -5, 1m 50/60; 1f 5/10, 1f 10/15, 2f£ 20/30, 1f 60/70.

Hickman County

Clinton

page 15 A. Franklin'# Im 5/10, 2m 10/15, 1m 30/40; 1f -5, 1£5/10, 1£30/40.

Hopkins County

page 40  James Franklin Im 20/30; 1f -5, 1f 15/20.

page 40 Thomas Franklin Im 15/20, 1m 20/30; 1f -5, 1 15/20.

page 41 Silas Franklin 2m -5, 1m 5/10, 1m 20/30, 1m[?] 40/50; 3f -5, 1f 15/20.
page 56 Caleb Franklin 1m -5, 1m 5/10, 1m 30/40; 1f-5, 1f5/10, 1f 20/30.

page 56  Jeremiah Franklin 3m -5, 1m 20/30; 1£20/30.

page 56 James Franklin 2m 15/20, 1m 40/50; 1£ 15/20, 1f 50/60.

page 59  Thomas A. Franklin Im 30/40; 1f -5, 1£5/10, 1£ 30/40.

Livingston County

Salem

page 7 Anthony Franklin Im -5, 1m 10/15, 1m 20/30, 1m 30/40; 2f -5, 1f 15/20, 1£ 20/30.
Slaves: 3m -10; 1f-10.

13.In the 1840 Census (same county) appears to say “W. W.”. Literally - “Frankin”, not Franklin>
14.Possibly matches Absalom Franklin, age 56 in 1850 Census (same county).

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 17



Smithland

page 23 Joseph Franklin

Madison County
page 122 Jesse Franklin

Mason County

Western District
page 226  John W. Franklin

Mercer County

Salvisa Township
page 369  Nancy Franklin

Shaker Township

Rosanna Franklin
Clabourn Franklin

page 321
page 321

page 329  Coonrod Franklin

Montgomery County
page 21 John A. Franklin
Nicholas County

page 194  John Franklin
page 194  Frederick Franklin

page 194  Evans Franklin'®

Im 10/15, 1m 15/20, 1m 20/30, 1m 50/60; 1f5/10, 1£20/30, 1f
50/60. Slaves: 1m -10; 1f-10, 1f 36/55.

Im -5, Im 30/40.

Im -5, 1m 30/40; 1£ 30/40. Slaves: 1m -10, 1m 10/24; 1f 10/24.

2m 5/10, Im 10/15, 2m 15/20; 2f£ 10/15, 1£20/30, 1f 40/50.
Slaves: 1m 10/24.13

1m 5/10; 1£ -5, 2£20/30, 1£ 60/70.
1m -5, Im 10/15, 1m 15/20, 1m 30/40; 1£-5, 1£5/10, 1£ 10/15, 1f
30/40.

2m 5/10, Im 15/20, 1m 40/50; 1f -5, 1£ 5/10, 1f 10/15, 1 40/50.

1m -5, 1m 20/30, 1m 40/50; 1£5/10, 1£30/40. Slaves: Im -10, 2m
10/24; 2£10/24.

Im 10/15, 1m 80/90; 1f 5/10, 1f 50/60.
2m -5, 2m 5/10, 2m 10/15, Im 30/40; 1f -5, 1£ 10/15, 1f 30/40.

2m -5, 1m 20/30; 1f -5, 1£30/40. (T)

15.This possibly matches the family of James Franklin Sr. deceased.
Nancy Franklin and family listed with:
2m 5/10 Jeremiah -age 10 born 1820; Hamilton Gray age 8 born 1822

Im 10/15 Felix age 15 born 1815

2m 15/20 George age 19 born 1811; W. H. age 17 born 1813
21 10/15 Elizabeth age 12 born 1818; Fannie age 14 born 1816
1£20/30 Susanna age 24 born 1806

1£40/50 Nancy born 1780-1790

16.Listed as “Franklin Evans” but was in alphabetical order with the F's and on the same page as Frederick

Franklin

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 18



Spencer County
page 340  James Franklin

Washington County

page 195  Claybourn Franklin
page 198  William R. Franklin

Wayne County

page 260  Austin Franklin
page 260  James Franklin
page 217  Elisha Franklin

2m -5, Im 5/10, 1m 20/30; 1£20/30.

2m -5, 2m 5/10, 2m 10/15, Im 50/60; 1f 15/20, 1f 40/50.
Im 15/20, 1m 20/30; 1£ 15/20.

1m 20/30; 1f-5, 1£ 20/30. Slaves: 1f 10/24.

1m 15/20, 1m 60/70; 1f 15/20, 1f 40/50.

Im -5, 1m 40/50; 1f -5, 1£30/40. Slaves: 1m -10; 1£36/55, 1f 55/
100.

1840 Federal Census of Kentucky

Allen County
page 73 Samuel H. Franklin

Anderson County

page 87  Benjamin Franklin
page 87 Lewis Franklin

page 88 Thomas Franklin

Barren County

page 154 Rubin Franklin

page 164 Henry T. Franklin

East of Barren

page 127 Stephen Franklin
page 128 Thompson Franklin
page 139 Jeremiah Franklin

South East of Barren
page 136 George Franklin

Boone County
page 245 Lemuel B. Franklin

Im -5, 1m 5/10, 2m 20/30; 1f20/30. Agriculture: 2.

Im -5, 1m 15/20, 1m 40/50; 1£20/30. Agriculture: 3.

Im -5, 2m 10/15, 1m 30/40, 1m 40/50; 1f -5, 1£5/10, 1f 10/
15, 1£40/50. Agriculture: 6.

Im -5, Im 20/30; 1f-5, 1£20/30, 1f 70/80. Agriculture: 2.

Im 15/20, 1m 70/80; 1£30/40. Slaves 3m -10, Im 10/24; 4f -
10, 1£10/24, 1£24/36, 1£ 36/55. Agriculture: 7.

Im -5, 1m 5/10, 2m 10/15, 2m 15/20, 1m 40/50; 1£5/10, 1f
10/15, 1£30/40. Agriculture: 4.

2m 20/30, 1m 50/60; 1f 15/20, 1£ 50/60. Agriculture: 3.

Im -5, 1m 30/40; 2f -5, 1£20/30. Agriculture: 1.

1m 5/10, 1m 30/40; 1£5/10, 2£ 10/15, 1£ 30/40. Free Colored
Person: 1m 35/55. Agriculture: 2.

Im -5, Im 20/30; 1f-5, 1£20/30. Agriculture: 1.

2m 40/50; 1£ 30/40. Agriculture: 2.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 19



Calloway County
page 61 Thomas A. Franklin

Christian County
page 190 Rowland Franklin

Clark County
page 266 Fanney G. Franklin

page 264 David Farmer

page 296 Reuben Franklin

Cumberland County

page 354 John Franklin, Sr.
page 364 James Franklin

Waters of Crocus Creek
page 350 John Franklin

Edmonson County

page 76 James Franklin

page 76 Martin Franklin

Brownsville Township
page 89 James M. Franklin

City of Lexington
page 116 H. B. Franklin

Fayette County

Eastern Division

page 138 Alexander C. Franklin

1m 40/50; 1£5/10, 1 10/15, 1£15/20, 1£ 40/50. Agriculture:
1.

Im -5, Im 20/30; 1f-5, 1£20/30. Manufacturing and Trades:
1.

Im 15/20, 2m 20/30; 1f 15/20, 2f 20/30, 1 50/60. Slaves: 1f
10/24, 1£36/55. Agriculture: 3.

Im 10/15, 1m 20/30, 1m 50/60, 1m 80/90; 1f 5/10, 1f 15/20,
1£50/60. Agriculture: 1. Revolutionary War Pensioner:
Reuben Franklin, age 85.

age 85 - Revolutionary War Pensioner, listed in county aggre-
gate.

Im -5, 1m 50/60; 1f 10/15, 1£20/30. Agriculture: 1.
Im -5, 1m 20/30; 1£20/30. Slaves: 1m 24/36; 3f 10/24. Agri-
culture: 5.

Im -5, 2m 5/10, 2m 15/20, 1m 40/50; 1f-5, 1£10/15, 1f 15/
20, 1£40/50. Slaves: 1m 10/24. Agriculture: 3.

1m 70/80; 1f 15/20, 1£40/50. Slaves: 1m 24/36; 4f-10, 124/
36, 1£36/55. Agriculture: 3.

Im-5, Im 5/10, 2m 10/15, 1m 15/20, 2m 20/30, 1m 40/50; 1f
-5, 1£5/10, 1£40/50, 1f 70/80. Agriculture: 3.

Im -5, 2m 5/10, 2m 10/15, 2m 15/20, 1m 30/40; 1f-5, 1£5/
10, 1£30/40. Agriculture: 2.

1m 20/30; 1f -5, 1£20/30.

Im 5/10, Im 20/30, 1m 40/50; 2£ 10/15, 1f 15/20, 1£ 30/40.

Slaves: 2m -10, 1m 24/36; 3f-10, 1f 10/24, 1f 24/36. Agri-
culture: 1.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 20



Western Division
page 163 Henry Franklin

Floyd County
page 273 Martin Franklin

page 273 John Franklin

page 276 Shadrack Franklin

page 279 James Franklin

page 279 Joseph Franklin

Franklin County

Frankfort City
page 330 Massy Franklin

Gallatin County
page 13 Edward Franklin

Graves County

page 113 John Franklin

Hardin County
page 44 Bennet Franklin

page 44 Jesse Franklin
Harrison County

Cynthiana
page 150 Ennis Franklin

Henderson County
page 226 W. W. Franklin

page 253 Elias Franklin

Im 10/15, 2m 30/40,1m 40/50; 1f 10/15, 1f 30/40. Slaves:
2m 10/24; 2f -10, 1f 10/24. Agriculture: 3.

Im 5/10, 1m 20/30; 1£5/10, 1£ 10/15, 1£20/30. Agriculture:
1.

Im 60/70; 1£ 10/15, 1f 50/60.

1m 20/30; 1£20/30, 1f70/80. Agriculture: 1.

2m 5/10, 1m 20/30, 1m 30/40; 3f -5, 1£ 15/20, 1£20/30. Agri-
culture: 2.

Im 5/10, 1m 20/30. Agriculture: 1.

Im -5, Im 15/20, 1m 30/40; 1£5/10, 1f 10/15, 1f40/50.
Slaves: 2m -10, 1m 24/36; 1f-10, 1f 24/36, 1f 36/55. Manu-
facturing and Trades: 3.

Im 20/30, 1m 50/60; 1f10/15, 1£30/40, 1f40/50, 1f 70/80.
Agriculture: 2.

Im 10/15, 1m 40/50; 1£5/10, 1f 10/15, 1f 15/20, 1f 40/50.
Agriculture: 4.

Im -5, 2m 10/15, Im 15/20, 1m 40/50; 3f 5/10, 1f 15/20,1f
40/50. Agriculture: 4.
1m 40/50; 1f -5, 1£20/30. Agriculture: 1.

2m 10/15, 1m 30/40; 1f-5, 1£5/10, 1£10/15, 1f40/50. Manu-
facturing and Trades: 1.

2m -5, 2m 5/10, 1m 40/50; 1£5/10, 1£ 10/15, 1£ 30/40.
Slaves: 2m -10; 1f-10, 1f 24/36. Manufacturing and Trades:
1.

Im -5, 2m 10/15, 1m 40/50; 1f-5, 1£5/10, 2f 10/15, 1£15/20,

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 21



Hickman County
page 314 A. Franklin

page 331 Peter Franklin

Hopkins County
page 364 Caleb D. Franklin

page 376 William Franklin
page 377 Jeremiah Franklin

page 377 Stephen Franklin

page 377 David Franklin
page 377 Thomas Franklin

page 377 James Franklin, Jr.
page 386 Susanah Franklin

page 386 Samuel Franklin

Livingston County

Swingslow Township
page 168 Anthony Franklin

page 131 Jasper Franklin

page 131 Angerean Franklin

Madison County

Eastern Division
page 259 Jesse Franklin

Mason County

Germantown
page 25 John W. Franklin

1£30/40, 1£ 50/60. Agriculture: 1.

Im-5,2m 5/10, Im 10/15, 1m 15/20, 1m 20/30, 1m 40/50; 1f
15/20, 1£ 30/40. Agriculture: 3.

2m -5, Im 10/15, 1m 30/40, 1m 40/50; 2f -5, 2£ 5/10, 1 40/
50. Agriculture: 3.

Im -5, Im 5/10, 1m 10/15, 1m 15/20, 1m 40/50; 1f -5, 1f 5/
10, 1£10/15, 1£15/20, 1£20/30, 1f40/50. Agriculture: 4.
2m -5, 1m 5/10, 1m 30/40; 1£ 5/10, 1£20/30. Agriculture: 1.
Im-5,2m 5/10,2m 10/15, 1m 30/40; 2f -5, 2f5/10, 1£30/40.
Agriculture: 1.

Im -5, Im 20/30; 1f -5, 2 5/10, 1£20/30, 1£ 60/70. Slaves:
Im -10; 2f-10, 1f 10/24. Agriculture: 1.

Im -5, Im 20/30; 2f -5, 2 5/10, 1£20/30. Agriculture: 1.

Im -5, Im 5/10, 1m 30/40; 2f -5, 2f 5/10, 1£ 10/15, 1£20/30.
Agriculture: 1.

3m 5/10, 1m 30/40; 1f-5, 1£5/10, 1£10/15, 1£15/20, 1£ 20/
30. Agriculture: 1.

Im 5/10, 1m 15/20; 1f -5, 1£5/10, xf 10/15, 1£ 40/50. Agri-
culture: 1.

Im 15/20, 1m 50/60; 2f 15/20, 1£ 50/60. Agriculture: 1.

2m -5,2m 5/10, Im 10/15, 1m 40/50; 1£5/10, 2f 10/15, 1£ 30/
40. Slaves: 1m 10/24. Agriculture: 4.

Im 5/10, Im 15/20, 1m 60/70; 1f 15/20, 1f 30/40, 1f 60/70.
Slaves: 1m 10/24. Navigation of the Ocean: 1.

Im -5, 1m 20/30; 2f -5, 1 20/30. Slaves: 1m -10, 4m 10/24,
4m 24/36; 31 -10, 4f 10/24, 1f 24/36. Agriculture: 8.

Im 10/15, 1m 40/50; 1f30/40. Slaves: 2m -10, 1m 36/55.
Agriculture: 2.

Im -5, 2m 5/10, 1m 40/50; 1f -5, 1£5/10, 1£ 40/50. Slaves:
2m 10/24; 1f-10, 1 10/24.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 22



Maysville 3rd Ward

page 40 Mrs. Margaret Franklin
Montgomery County
page 287 John A. Franklin

Mercer County

page 136 Claborn Franklin

page 149 Jno. Franklin

page 150 Edmond/Edmund Franklin
page 150 Conrod Franklin

page 150 Bolling J. Franklin

page 164 Nancy Franklin

Nicholas County

page 60 Jefferson Franklin
Oldham County

page 148 S. Franklin
Trigg County

page 303 Silas Franklin
Wayne County

page 154 John Franklin
page 159 Shelby Franklin
page 165 James Franklin
page 166 Elisha Franklin
page 169 John Franklin

Im 10/15, 1m 20/30; 1£20/30. Manufacturing and Trades: 1.

Im 5/10, 1m 10/15, Im 50/60; 1f-5, 1£5/10, 1f 15/20.
Slaves: 1m 10/24; 1f24/36, 1£ 55/100. Agriculture: 9.

Im 10/15, 1m 40/50; 1f-5, 1£5/10, 1£ 10/15, 1f 15/20, 1f 40/
50. Agriculture: 2.

2m -5, 1m 20/30; 1f 15/20, 1£20/30. Agriculture: 1.

2m -5, 1m 20/30; 1f -5, 1£5/10, 1£20/30. Agriculture: 1.

Im 50/60; 1£ 10/15, 1f 15/20, 1£50/60. Agriculture: 1.

1m 20/30.

2m 15/20; 1£ 50/60. Agriculture: 1.

2m -5, 1m 5/10, 1m 15/20, 1m 20/30; 1£5/10, 1 30/40. Agri-
culture: 7.

Im -5, 1m 5/10, 1m 10/15,1m 30/40, 1m 60/70; 2f 30/40, 1f
90/100. Agriculture: 2.

2m 5/10, 2m 10/15, Im 15/20, 1m 40/50; 2f -5, 1f 10/15, 2f
15/20, 1£40/50. Slaves 1m -10; 1f-10, 2f 10/24. Agriculture:
2. Learned Professors and Engineers: 1.

Im -5, Im 5/10,2m 10/15, 1m 50/60; 1f-5, 1£5/10, 1£ 15/20,
1£30/40. Agriculture: 3.

Im -5, 1m 5/10, 1m 20/30; 2f -5, 1£5/10, 1£ 20/30. Agricul-
ture: 3.

Im 50/60; 1f -5, 1£5/10, 1£30/40, 1£ 50/60. Agriculture: 1.
Im -5, 1m 5/10, 1m 20/30, 1m 50/60; 2f -5, 1£5/10, 1f 40/50.
Slaves 1m -10. Agriculture: 2.

1m 40/50; 1£5/10, 1£ 40/50. Agriculture: 1.

1850 Federal Census of Kentucky

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 23



Adair County

District 1

page 47 HH 672/672 Richard Franklin, 27m, farmer, born KY; Mary Franklin, 19f, born KY; Lewis
Franklin, 7/12m, born KY.

District 2

page 63 HH 76/76 Nathaniel Franklin,17 43m, farmer, RE$50, born TN; Eliza Franklin,18 22f, born
KY; David Franklin, 17m, farmer, born TN; George Franklin, 15m, farmer, born TN; John
Franklin, 10m, born TN; Jacob Franklin, 1m, born KY.

Allen County

page 127  HH 378/386 S. H. Franklin,!® 37f, farming, RE$2,000, born KY; M. C. Franklin,?? 25f, born
KY; H. C. Franklin,21 15m, farming, born KY; J. H. Franklin,22 11m, born KY; M. E. Frank-
lin,23 6f, born KY; C. A. Franklin, 4f, born KY.

Anderson County

page 231 HH 602/602 Benjamin Franklin,>* 50m, farmer, RE$4,000, born KY; Sally Franklin,> 34f,
born KY; Louis Franklin, 10m, born KY; Stephen Franklin, 9m, born KY; Elizabeth Frank-
lin, 7f, born KY; Barnett Franklin, 3m, born KY; Sally Franklin, 1f, born KY.

page 232 HH 619/619 Claibourne Franklin,?® 58m, farmer, RE$900, born VA; Elizabeth Franklin,?’
54f, born KY; Lucinda Franklin, 26f, born KY; Elizabeth E. Franklin, 16f, born KY; Loyd
Simpson, 21m, laborer, born KY.

17.In 1860, listed as “Nathan” and Eliza in same county, page 124. AWT contains several references to him
as Uriah Nathaniel Franklin.

18.Nathaniel Franklin married Eliza Antle on 28 Dec 1846 in Adair County.

19.In 1860, listed as “S. H. Franklin and Matilda, same county, page 304. Matches Samuel Harrison Frank-
lin who was born in 1813 (Franklin Harrison Bible, “Samuel H. Franklin was born in the year of our
Lord 1813, Mar 11th”) and died May 1873 in Barren County. Note that Allen County is adjacent to and
southwest of Barren County.

20.Matilda Franklin in 1860, same county, page 304. Samuel Harrison Franklin married Matilda Caruth
Austin, on 16 Dec 1833 in Allen County

21.Henry Clay Franklin born 8 Mar 1835 in Allen County, Kentucky

22.In 1860, listed as John H. Franklin, same county, page 304

23.In 1860, listed as M. Betty Franklin, same county, page 304. Possibly “Mary Elizabeth Franklin?

24.In 1860 listed as Benjamin Franklin, 63m and “Sarah Franklin,” 43f, same county, page 515.

25.Ben Franklin, married Sally F. Husband on 09 Sep 1839 in Anderson County.

26.In 1860, listed as “Claton Franklin” and Elizabeth Franklin, same county, page 491.

27.Claiborn Franklin married Elizabeth Sparrow on 22 Jul 1813 in Mercer County.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 24



page 233 HH 627/627 Lydia Franklin,28 51f, farmer, RE$700, born KY; Stephen Franklin,29 24m,
laborer, born KY; Benjamin H. Franklin, 20m, laborer, born KY; James B. Franklin, 15m,
laborer, born KY; Susan M. Franklin, 12f, born KY; Lydia Ann Franklin, 6f, born K.

page 233 HH 628/628 Susan Franklin, 32f, RE$250, born KY; John H. Franklin, 14m, born KY; Mon-
day J. Franklin, 10f, born KY; Raney C. Franklin, 8m, born KY; James H. C. Franklin, 5m,
born KY; Elizabeth E. Franklin, 2f, born KY.

page 234 HH 656/656 John Franklin, 21m, farmer, born KY; Sarah Ann Franklin, 21f, born KY; Mary
J. Franklin, 3f, born KY.

page 247 HH 856/856 Sarah L. Franklin,>? 30f, farmer, RE$816, born KY; Silas Franklin, 14m, born
KY; John H. Franklin, 12m, born KY; Mary E. Franklin, 9f, born KY; Martha J. Franklin, 7f,
born KY; Lucinda Franklin, 5f, born KY; Lydia Franklin, 2f, born KY; Dickson L. Minor,
23m, laborer, born KY.

Barren County

Division 1
page 315 HH 126/131 Elisha Gassaway, 47m, farmer, RE$500, born KY, household... James Franklin,
23m, farmer, born KY.

page 326 HH 288/296 William H. Franklin,>! 24m, farmer, born KY; Margaret Franklin,32 25f, born
KY; Elizabeth Jarvis, 66f, born VA.

page 326  HH 295/304 Martin Franklin, 55m, farmer, RE$400, born K'Y; Malinda Franklin,>* 56f,
born VA; Harvey Franklin, 19m, born KY; Elizabeth P. Franklin, 16f, born KY; Eliza C.
Franklin, 14f, born KY; Martin W. Franklin, 11m, born KY.

page 330 HH 351/361 John G. Franklin, 25m, farmer, RE$300, born KY; Nancy Franklin,34 22f, born
KY; James H. Franklin, 3m, born KY; George C. Franklin, 3/12m, born KY; Thomas J. Fran-
klin, 21m, born KY.

page 336 HH 438/449 Isaac N. Wren, 40m, farmer, RE$1,200, born KY, household... Joel Franklin,
22m, farmer, born KY.

page 370 HH 941/966 Henry T. Franklin,35 51m, farmer, born VA; Sally Franklin,3 6 46f, born KY;
William T. Franklin, 27m, born KY; Samuel B.? R.? Franklin, 23m, born KY; Matilda Fran-
klin, 21f, born KY; Henry M. Franklin, 19m, born KY; Mary Franklin, 16f, born KY;

28.Lydia, wife of Lewis Franklin, born Jul 29, 1798, died May 18, 1883; Lewis Franklin, born Jan 18, 1800,
died Oct 24, 1845 from FFRU, Volume 8, article entitled “Franklin Graveyard, Anderson County, Ken-
tucky”

29.Possible match from graveyard mentioned in previous footnote: “S. R. Franklin, born Feb 3, 1826, died
May 27, 1863

30.In 1860, listed in same county, page 477.

31.In 1860, listed as “W. H. Franklin”, 38m, and Margaret Franklin, 36f, same county, page 924.

32.William H. Franklin married Margaret Jarvis on 23 Sep 1849 in Barren County. This might be the same
person that is referred to as “Margarette Jones” in Vital Records Index - North America. In 1870, matches
family of “Mary Franklin” on page 629 (without William H. Franklin)

33.Martin Franklin married Melinda Bradley on 13 Oct 1814 in Barren County.

34.John G. Franklin married Nancy Carter on 14 Jan 1847 in Barren County. She is mentioned in her father’s
will (George Carter, 14 Apr 1853, Barren County, Will Book 2).

35.In 1860, listed as “H. T. Franklin” and “Sarah Franklin,” same county, page 957.

36.Henry T. Franklin married Sally Bridges, daughter of Jeremiah Bridges, on 06 Sep 1820 in Barren
County.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 25



Anthony Franklin, 14m, born KY; Thomas Franklin, 12m, born KY; Schuyler Franklin,
10m, born KY; Rachel Franklin, 7f, born KY; Reuben Franklin, 5Sm, born KY.
page 383 HH 1118/1146 Reuben Franklin, 8 1m, farmer, RE$1,200, born VA.

page 383 HH 1119/1147 Peachy E. Franklin,37 27m, farmer, born KY; Matilda Franklin,3 8 25f, born
KY; William H. Franklin, 7m, born KY; Peachy Franklin, 5m, born KY; Reuben Franklin,
2m, born KY; Martha E. Franklin, 1f, born KY.

District 2

page 408 HH 69/73 Thompson Crenshaw,39 67m, farmer, RE$800, born VA, household... Nancy

Franklin,40 34f, born KY; Henry A. Crenshaw, 23m, farmer, born KY; Sally Field, 21f, born
KY; Garland T. Franklin, 10m, born TN; William W. Franklin, 7m, born KY.

page 421 HH 265/270 Stephen Franklin,41 64m, farmer, RE$80, born VA; Nancy Franklin, 66f, born
VA; Nancy Franklin, 22f, born KY.

page 422 HH 272/277 James C. Franklin,42 34m, farmer, RE$200, born KY; Rebecca J. Franklin, 26f,
born KY; Lewis Franklin, 6m, born KY; Nancy J. Franklin, 4f, born KY; Stephen Franklin,
3m, born KY; Thomas J. Franklin, 2m, born KY; Elizabeth Franklin, 1/12f, born KY.

page 454 HH 712/729 James H. Martin, 41m, farmer, RE$1,380, born KY, household... George H.

Franklin,43 18m, farming, born K.
page 454 HH 721/738 Jeremiah Franklin,44 48m, farmer, RE$800, born VA; Lucy Franklin, 52f, born
VA; William H. Spencer, 25m, born KY; Virginia Spencer,45 19f, born KY.

37.0n 28 Sep 1853, Matilda (Bewley) Franklin died. In 1857, Peachey Eugene Franklin married Jane
Shives.In 1860, listed as “P. E. Franklin” and “Jane Franklin,” 32f, same county, page 940.

38.Peachey E. Franklin married Matilda Bewley on 26 Nov 1842 in Barren County.

39.See FFRU, Volume 26, article entitled: “Book Review: The Crenshaws of Kentucky, 1800-1995”

40.William Franklin married Nancy Crenshaw on 28 Feb 1839 in Barren County

41.In 1860, matches Stephen Franklin (age 77) in Metcalfe County, page 950.

42.In 1860, matches James Franklin (age 44) in Metcalfe County, page 950.

43.“GEORGE H. FRANKLIN was born December 13, 1832, in Cumberland County, Ky. In early childhood
he removed with his parents to Barren County, and in 1860 to that portion which is now a part of Metcalfe
County. His father, Jeremiah Franklin, was born March 21, 1801, in Henry County, Va., where he resided
until about 1822, when he removed to Kentucky, where he now resides. He was a son of Lewis Franklin,
who was born at Norfolk, Va., about 1755, and who was a soldier in the Revolutionary war under Gates,
Greene and others, and was present at the surrender of Cornwallis at Yorktown. He was of English
descent. Jeremiah Franklin was twice married; first, in 1825, to Mrs. Lucy Rowland, daughter of Clem
Murphy. She was born in 1798, in Patrick County, Va. To them were born Milley (Wells), Lucretia
(Toomey), Virginia (Spencer) and George H. His second marriage took place in 1860, to Mrs. Amanda
(Hutchens) Ritter. From this union sprang William D., Tabitha (Spencer), Caroline (James), and Lewis.
George H. was also twice married; first, March 2, 1854, to Mary M., daughter of William T. and Nancy
(Spencer) Bailey. She was born February 11, 1837. To them have been born Corilla (Feggett), Lucy
(Chaney), Nancy (Locke), Virginia (Nunn), William B., George H., Ann, Cornelius, Albert and Mary B.
(twins) and Milley. His second marriage took place September 1, 1881, with Susan N., daughter of Tho-
mas and Zilpah (Deweese) McFelea. She was born March 9, 1848. To them were born Zilpah and Clem.
By industry, economy and perseverance Mr. Franklin has become the owner of 310 acres of well
improved and productive land. He is a thoroughly self-made man, and in politics is a Democrat. He loves
his home, and with the exception of a seven month's tour through Illinois, Missouri and Indiana, he has
always resided in Kentucky.” From Kentucky: A History of the State, Battle, Perrin, & Kniffin, third edi-
tion, 1886. Metcalfe County. “The Biography of George H. Franklin”

44.In 1860, “Jere Franklin, 56m, living with “Amda [Amanda] Franklin,” 28f, same county, page 826.

45 .Virginia Franklin married William H. Spencer on 23 Oct 1849 in Barren County.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 26



page 458 HH 772/790 Lewis Franklin,46 45m, farmer, RE$180, born VA; Elizabeth Franklin,47 44f,
born KY; Lucy J. Franklin, 8f, born KY; Mary M. Franklin, 6f, born KY; Elvira E. Franklin,
4f, born KY; Nancy L. Rennick, 17f, born KY; George Rennick, 14m, born KY; William
Rennick, 12m, born KY.

page 459 HH 786/804 George W. Franklin,48 37m, farmer, born VA; Jane Franklin, 34f, born VA;
Mary M. Franklin, 12f, born KY; James D. Franklin, 10m, born KY; Martha J. Franklin, 8f,
born KY; Lucinda Franklin, 6f, born KY; George H. Franklin, 4m, born KY; Sis. Franklin,49
2/12f, born K.

page 478  HH 1063/1063 Roger T. Franklin,’® 40m, farmer, RE$1,400, born VA; Milley T. Franklin,>!
35f, born KY; John W. Franklin, 14m, born KY; Sarah E. Franklin, 12f, born KY; Mary T.
Franklin, 10f, born KY; Susan Franklin, 7f, born KY; Richard G. Franklin, 4m, born KY;
William B. Franklin, 2m, born KY.

Boone County

District 2

page 151 HH 142/142 John Jones, 33m, born PA; A. E. Jones, 26f, born VA; W. B. Jones, 9f, born
MO?; J. S. Jones, 8m, born MO?; J. G. Jones, 5Sm, born KY; Nelly Franklin, 50f, born KY.

page 166 HH 356/356 James Atkins, 28m, farmer, born KY; Jesse Franklin, 51m, born KY.

page 173 HH 471/471 Milley Kearnes, 63f, RE$300, born KY; David Kearnes, 38m, laborer, born
KY; Jesse Franklin, 55m, laborer, born K.

Boyle County

District 2

page 352 HH 78/89 Samuel H. Stephenson,52 36m, teacher, RE$2,500, born NC; Mary F. Stephenson,
32f, born NY; Thomas F. Stephenson, 4m, born KY; Richard M. Stephenson, 2m, born KY;
Sarah F. Franklin, 28f, born NY; Mary B. Franklin, 20f, born NY; Gabriella Franklin, 12f,

born “L. A.”/LA?; Ellen Davenport, 17f, born KY; Emily Franklin,5 3 401, born NY.

46.In 1860 this family is found in Melcalfe County, page 912.

47 From FFRU, Volume 17: “Lewis Franklin, Jr., son of R. W. Lewis and Milley (Stone) Franklin, was born
1807 in Henry County, Virginia, and married 10 Oct 1841 in Barren County, Kentucky, Elizabeth
Renick.” It would appear from this and the ages of the members of the household, that Elizabeth was
married before and thus the Rennick children listed in the household are Lewis’ step-children.

48.In 1860 this family is in Metcalfe County, page 917.

49.This appears to match Sophera W. Franklin in 1860.

50.Roger Thompson Franklin was the son of Richard Franklin and Mary Thompson per the Will of Richard
Franklin, Signed 5 Mar 1862, Recorded March Term 1862 Sumner County, Tennessee Will Book III, page
339 and from the “Mary Thompson Bible Record,” as quoted in Franklin Fireplace, page 377. In 1860,
this family is is in Metcalfe County, page 878.

51.From FFRU Volume 26, article entitled “Book Review: The Crenshaws of Kentucky, 1800-1995”: Roger
Thompson Franklin ( 27 May 1809 - 15 Mar 1886 ) of Metcalfe County, Kentucky, wife Milly T. Slem-
mons. Also Thompson Franklin married Milly Slemmons on 22 Jan 1835 in Barren County.

52.Possible match: Minerva Franklin married Sam H. Stevenson on 24 Aug 1843 in Madison County. See
also article: “Samuel Stevenson-Minerva Franklin, Kentucky” in Kentucky Ancestors, Volume 34, Num-
ber 3 (Spring 1999)

53.Appears to be mother-in-law

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 27



Caldwell County

District 2

page 342 HH 23/23 William D. Franklin,54 30m, farmer, born AL; Rebecca Franklin,>> 34f, born NC;
Emily A. Franklin, 9f, born KY; Rachael G. Franklin, 7f, born KY; Hannah R. Franklin, 3f,
born KY; Henry Taylor Franklin, 1m, born KY.

page 348 HH 118/118 Israel Starling,5 6 24m, farmer, RE$150, born TN; Idelia Starling, 21f, born KY;
Esther Starling, 9/12f, born KY; Betsy Franklin,>’ 46f, born KY.

Calloway County

District 1

page 448 HH 28/28 J. Utly, 66m, farmer, RE$600, born NC, household... M. Franklin, 12m, born KY.

page 448 HH 32/32 J. M. Smith, 23m, farmer, RE$400, born KY; E. Smith, 22f, born KY; W. Frank-
lin, 2m, born K.

page 476 HH 416/416 T. H. Franklin, 52m, farmer, RE$200, born SC; S. Franklin, 25f, born KY.

Campbell County

District 2

page 99 HH 406/406 Shelby Smith, 23m, laborer, born KY; Esther Smith, 28f, born VA; Mary Smith,
57f, born OH?; Sarah M. Franklin, 6f, born OH?; Sarah A. Smith, 14f, born IA.

page 146 HH 1082/1082 George Franklin, 46m, farmer, RE$800, born Germany; Mary Franklin, 31f,
born Germany; August Franklin, 5m, born OH?; George Franklin, 4m, born OH?; Mary
Franklin, 1f, born OH?.

Carroll County

District 1

page 189 HH 441/456 William Lyons, 50m, merchant, RE$450, born KY; Mary Lyons, 45f, born KY;

Jessee Lyons, 24m, clerk, born KY; William S. Lyons, 21m, artist, born KY; James T. Lyons,
19m, farmer, born KY; Van Franklin, 15m, born KY; John A. Franklin, 13m, born KY; Eli
McGavock, 8m, born KY; Leander M. McGavock, 4/12m, born KY.

Christian County

District 1
page 446

HH 248/278 Mary Franklin,’ 8 36f, born KY; Sarah A. M. Franklin, 12f, born KY; William

Wesley Franklin, 11m, bon KY; Stephen A. Franklin,5 ? 10m, born KY; Christopher C. Fran-
klin, 9m, born KY; Fidelio Sharp Franklin, 7m, born KY; George H. M. McGee, 17m,
farmer, born KY.

54. In 1860, listed as “W. D. Franklin, 39m and Rebecca Franklin, 43f, same county, page 78.
55.  William D. Franklin married Rebecca Dockery on 10 May 1840 in Hopkins County.

56. Idelia Franklin married Israel Starling on 01 Apr 1843 in Caldwell County.

57. Probably the mother-in-law.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 28



page 493 HH 899/963 James T. Petty, 27m, farmer, RE$300, born TN; Elizabeth Petty, 29f, born KY;
George W. Petty, 2m, born KY; Drewry C?. Petty, 2/12m, born KY; Lewis Franklin, 10m,

born TN.
Clark County
District 1
page 49 HH 5/5 David Tanner, 64m, farmer, born VA; Lydia Tanner,60 64f, born VA; Julia Tanner,

19f, born KY; Lydia J. Franklin,®! 14f, born K.

page 49 HH 6/6 Branch M. Tanner, 32m, farmer, RE$8,000, born KY; Rebecca Tanner, 32f, born
KY; Reuben Tanner, 6m, born KY; Harriet Tanner, 8f, born KY; Sarah Tanner, 4f, born KY;
David Tanner, 1m, born KY; Thomas Reed, 30m, born KY; Elizabeth Franklin, 25f, born
KY.

page 52 HH 44/44 John W. Franklin, 59m, millwright, RE$34, born VA; Mary Franklin, 47f, born
KY; Hugh Dugan, 12m, born KY; Virginia Dugan, 17f, born KY.

page 53 HH 62/62 Reuben S. Franklin,62 55m, farmer, RE$4,000, born VA; Mary Franklin, 46f, born
KY; William J. Franklin, 27m, farming, RE$2,000, born KY; Hannah Grant, 70f, born VA;
Joel Franklin, 21m, farming, RE$5,000, born KY.

page 55 HH 90/90 Harrison Franklin,63 39m, laborer, born KY; Angeline Franklin, 24f, born KY;
James C. Franklin, 6m, born KY; Reuben H. Franklin, 4m, born KY; Fanny J. Franklin, 2f,
born KY; Lydia M. Franklin, 11/12f, born KY.

District 2

page 31 HH 431/432 William Adams, 61m, farmer, RE$4,500, born VA, household... Sarah M. Fran-
klin, 17f, laborer, born K.

58.  Possible match: R. W. Franklin married Polly McGee on 24 Jun 1832 in Christian County. In
1860, listed as “Polly Franklin,” same county, page 773. According to an AWT submission by
Lynda Smith on 20 May 2005 this R. W. Franklin is Rollin W. Franklin (born 1 Mar 1812 in
Christian County, Kentucky), son of Absalom Franklin (born 4 Aug 1764, Albemarle County,
Virginia).

59. In 1860, listed as “Stephen Franklin,” same county, page 752, in household of John W. Woodson

60.Lydia Franklin married David Tanner on 05 Aug 1813 in Clark County.

61.In AWT, this Lydia J. Franklin appears to be the daughter of John Arnold Franklin and niece of Lydia
(Franklin) Tanner.

62.In 1860, listed as “R. S. Franklin” 68m, and Mary Franklin, 50f, same county page 909. In AWT, listed as
Reuben S. Franklin the son of Reuben Franklin (born 1755, King George County, Virginia; died 11 Aug
1843 Franklin, Clark County, Kentucky), and Margaret “Peggy” Latham (born about 1757, Stafford, Vir-
ginia.). On 27 Apr 1821 in Clark County, Kentucky, Reuben S. Franklin married Mary Hickman (born 20
Jun 1804, Kentucky). See submission by C. Fox, dated 31 Mar 2005.

63.In 1860, matches the household of Benjamin H. Franklin (age 48) and Joangeline Franklin (age 36) in
Henry County, page

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 29



Clay County

Kentucky District

page 150 HH 718/718 Russel Franklin, 25m, farmer, RE$100, born NC; Mary Franklin,®* 26f, born
NC; Willard Franklin, 6m, born NC; Jackson Franklin, 3m, born NC; Clark Franklin, 2m,
born NC.

Crittenden County

District 1

page 211 HH 2/2 Angerean Franklin,65 38m, farmer, RE$1,500, born VA; Lucinda Franklin, 35f, born
KY; Marietta Franklin, 14f, born KY; Joseph M. Franklin, 12m, born KY; M. C. Franklin,
10f, born KY; Virginia Franklin, 8f, born KY; Jasper E. Franklin, 5Sm, born KY; Pauline H.

Franklin, 3f, born KY; M. L. Franklin, 1f, born KY; Margaret Stephens,66 87f, born NC.
page 215 HH 66/66 Anthony Franklin, 51m, farmer, RE$1,000, born VA; Sarah Franklin, 44f, born

NC; Housen M. Franklin,67 17m, laborer, born KY; Sarah A. Franklin, 16f, born KY; John
L. Franklin, 13m, born KY; Shauel/Sharrel H. Franklin,68 11m, born KY; Elijah B. Franklin,

9m, born KY; Lucy B. Franklin, 6m, born KY; Paulina Franklin,69 2 1/2f, born KY.

page 237 HH 389/389 Daniel A. Flournoy/Flannery, 54m, farmer, RE$600, born TN; Frances
Flournoy/Flannery, 52f, born SC; Thomas J. Flournoy/Flannery, 19m, born KY; Peggy N.
Flournoy/Flannery, 12f, born KY; Mary Franklin, 22f, born KY.

page 237  HH 396/396 William H. Franklin, 24m, farmer, RE$200, born K'Y; Rosana Franklin,”? 21f,
born KY; Sophronia Franklin, 1f, born KY.

page 271 HH 356/356 James Simpson, 36m, farmer, born KY; Susana Simpson,71 441, born KY;
James M. Simpson, 15m, born KY; John M. Simpson, 14m, born KY; William S. Simpson,
10m, born KY; Bethena L. Simpson, 7/12f, born KY; Elizabeth Franklin, 15f, born KY;
Helen C. Franklin, 11f, born KY.

page 272 HH 380/380 J. W. Franklin, 30m, farmer, RE$400, born KY; Margaret Franklin, 30f, born
KY; Pernecia Leach, 20f, born KY.

64.From FFRU, Volume 36: “Russell Hugh Franklin, son of William Duckworth Franklin (aka Duck Shel-
ton) and Nancy Bowman, was born on 12 Oct 1824 in Big Laurel, Madison County, North Carolina. On
15 Oct 1842 he married Mary Magdalene Ricker, daughter of William Ricker and Ursula Ersley Shelton.
In 1850 this family is found in the Clay County, Kentucky. Russell Hugh Franklin died on 9 Jun 1864 in
Big Laurel, Madison County, North Carolina. Russell was killed during the Civil War at his home, Barns
Branch, while shoeing his horse. He is buried in the Tweed Cemetery, Madison County, North Carolina.”

65.“Angus Franklin” in 1860, same county, page 312. Angerean Franklin married Lucinda Stephens on 21
Oct 1833 in Caldwell County. Possible match in FFRU Volume 12: Clymore Cemetery Johnson County,
[linois: “Franklin, Angereau; died 19 Dec 1868, aged 56y 7m 7d, Capt., Company K., 1st Ill. Light Artil-
lery; Franklin, Lucinda, wife of Angereau-d 9 Dec 1862, aged 54y 28d”

66.Possibly either the mother or grandmother of Lucinda (Stephens) Franklin

67.Howsen W. Franklin in 1860, same county, page 359.

68.Sparrel P. Franklin in 1860, same county, page 359. Sparel Hale Franklin (from AWT).

69.Although it looks a little like her age is “25”, it is actually “2 1/2”. She was born Feb 1847

70.William Henry Franklin married Roseannah Boaz on 30 Sep 1847 in Crittenden County.

71.Mrs. Susanna Franklin married James Simpson on 09 Sep 1843 in Caldwell County. Note that there
appear to be some children in this family from the Franklin marriage.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 30



Cumberland County

Cumberland Division

page 303

page 328

page 331

page 343

HH 341/341 James M. Franklin, 38m, farmer, born VA; Lucy Franklin, 28f, born KY; Will-
iam Franklin, 13m, born KY; John Franklin, 8m, born KY; Mary Franklin, 6m, born KY;
Nancy Franklin, 4f, born K.

HH 686/686 John Franklin, 56m, farmer, RE$2,000, born VA; Nancy Franklin, 51f, born
VA; Polly Franklin, 30f, born KY; John L. Franklin, 18m, born KY; T. M. Franklin, 14m,
born KY.

HH 735/735 L. G. Franklin,”? 29m, farmer, RE$900, born KY: J. Franklin,”> 27f, born KY;
M. Franklin,74 6m, born KY; M. A. Franklin,75 6f, born KY [not marked as twins]; A. Fran-

klin,76 4m, born KY; N. Franklin, 3f, born KY; James Franklin, 1m, born KY.

HH 916/916 John Franklin, 67m, farmer, RE$50, born VA; Mary A. Franklin, 35f, born KY;
George W. Franklin, 10m, born KY; C. M. Franklin, 8f, born KY; A. B. Franklin, 4f, born
KY; T. R. Franklin, 1f, born KY.

Daviess County

District 2

page 427

HH 116/118 W. W. Franklin,”” 51m, farmer, RE$1,000, born VA; Robert Franklin, 17m,
laborer, born KY; Benjamin Franklin, 14m, laborer, born KY; James M. Franklin, 10m, born
KY.

Edmonson County

page 4

page 33

page 41

HH 38/38 James M. Franklin,78 48m, farmer, RE$1,200, born KY; Sarah Franklin, 48f, born
KY; George W. Franklin, 17m, laborer, born KY; Susan J. Franklin, 16f, born KY; Berry B.
Franklin, 14m, born KY; Derastus W. Franklin, 13m, born KY; Mary V. Franklin, 11f, born
KY; Arabella F. Franklin, 9f, born KY; Sarah E. Franklin, 6f, born KY.

HH 460/460 Joel M. Franklin,79 27m, farmer, born KY; Sarah M. Franklin, 23f, born KY,
married within the year.

HH 586/587 Jessee R. Franklin, 30m, farmer, RE$200, born KY; Margaret Franklin, 31f,
born KY; Lucretia Franklin, 11f, born KY; Bennett Franklin, 7m, born KY; James M. Frank-
lin, Sm, born KY; Elizabeth A. Franklin, 3f, born KY; Mary J. Franklin, 9/12f, born KY.

72.Lewis Franklin in 1860, same county, page 546. Probably Lewis Green Franklin found in FFRU Volume
17 article entitled “R. W. Lewis and Millie (Stone) Franklin”

73.Isabella Franklin in 1860, same county, page 546. Matches Isabella Harvey

74 Marion Franklin in 1860, same county, page 546.

75.Mary A. Franklin in 1860, same county, page 546.

76.Austin Franklin in 1860, same county, page 546.

77.Possibly matches 1840 W. W. Franklin of Henderson County. Also possibly matches the William M.
Franklin family in 1850[!], of New Madrid County, Missouri (page 737)

78.In 1860, appears to match James M. Franklin family in Berwick, Warren County, Illinois (page 618)

79.In 1860, appears to match Joel M. Franklin Roseville, Warren County, Illinois, page 319. Judging by the
ages and birthplaces of children, they moved to Illinois between 1850 and 1853.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 31



Estill County

page 107 HH 841/841 Nathaniel Arsine, 43m, farmer, RE$1,000, born KY; Lucinda Arsine, 32f, born
KY; Nancy M. Arsine, 2f, born KY; Sally A. Sparks, 13f, born KY; John L. Franklin, 25m,
farmer, born KY.

Fayette County

District 1

page 122 HH 139/142 Lucy Franklin, 56f, born KY; Margaret Franklin, 22f, born KY; Benjamin Fran-
klin, 5/12m, born KY.

page 166 HH 791/785 H. B. Franklin,go 36m, farmer, RE$15,000, born MA; O. C. Franklin,81 36f,

born KY; M. E. Franklin,82 13f, born KY; A. E. Franklin,83 11f, born KY; H. F. Franklin,84
6m, born KY; Emma Franklin, 2f, born KY; W. N. Akin/Akers, 37m, laborer, born KY;
Patrick Kelley, 30m, laborer, born Ireland.

District 2

page 244 HH 718/739 Judith W. Franklin,85 48f, RE$6,520, born KY; Betty Franklin, 20f, born KY;
Bernard A. Franklin, 17m, student, born KY.

Floyd County

No Township Listed
page 469 HH 795/795 Abel Franklin,86 53m, farmer, born NC; Elizabeth Franklin,87 50f, born VA;
Bird Franklin, 19m, laborer, born VA; Abel Franklin, 17m, laborer, born VA.

page 469 HH 796/796 William Franklin,88 23m, farmer, born VA; Elizabeth Franklin, 26f, born KY;
Mary Franklin, 4f, born K.

80.In 1860, seems a good match for: H. B. Franklin (age 46) of Fleming County (page 875), born KY.

81.Henry B. Franklin married Olive C. Fitch on 04 Jan 1837 in Fayette County. Also matches “Charlotte
Franklin” (age 56) born Vermont, found in 1870, living in H. B. Franklin household, Fleming County
(page 416), and Ollie C. Franklin (age 65) born Vermont, found in 1880 in Flemingsburg, Fleming
County (page 512B), who is listed as the mother-in-law of H. William Smith (husband of T. Lizzie
Smith).

82.Matches Elizabeth Franklin (age 22) in H. B. Franklin’s 1860 household. In 1860, matches “F. Lizzie
Smith,” (age 42) wife of H. William Smith, as shown in the above footnote that pertains to her mother.
Editor’s note: I wonder if that should be “William H. Smith” and “Lizze F. Smith” ? - BIF

83.Matches Eddy Franklin (age 19) in H. B. Franklin’s 1860 household.

84.Matches Henry Franklin (age 15) in H. B. Franklin’s 1860 household.

85.In 1860 she is in Madison County (page 512).

86.In 1860, appears to match “Abe Franklin” (age 64) living in Burd Franklin (age 27) household in Johnson
County (page 195). Listed as “Able Franklin” (age 74) in 1870, Johns Creek, Johnson County (page 157).

87.Elizabeth Cynthia Jeffries. See article on this lineage in FFRU, Charter Issue, article entitled: ““Abel and
Elizabeth (Jefferies) Franklin,” submitted by Donald Hall Franklin, 2114 N. Louise St., Santa Ana, CA
92706, phone (214) 547-1184. <bigdondon@earthlink.net>

88.William Franklin married Elizabeth Howard on 01 Aug 1847 in Floyd County. Probably the son of “Abel
and Elizabeth (Jefferies) Franklin.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 32



Franklin County

District 2

page 79 HH 410/413 Jacob Pollsgrove, 30m, farmer, born KY; Jane Pollsgrove, 25f, born KY; Will-
iam Pollsgrove, 10m, born KY; George Pollsgrove, 8m, born KY; Elizabeth Pollsgrove, 4f,
born KY; Mary F. Pollsgrove, 2f, born KY; John Franklin, 38m, laborer, born KY.

page 106 HH 759/765 County Jail... W. Franklin, 28m, carpenter, born NY.

page 108 HH 802/809 Massie F ranklin,89 48m, stone mason, born MD; Elizabeth Franklin,90 52f,
born VA; Walter R. Franklin, 25m, clerk, RE$1,100, born KY; Martha Franklin, 17f, born
KY; Nancy Garner, 33f, born KY; Elizabeth Garner, 9f, born KY.

Fulton County

Hickman Township

page 110 HH 2/2 John W. Stockwell, 47m, merchant, born KY, household... M. B. Franklin,91 35m,
schoolteacher, RE$3,000, born SC.

Grant County

No Township Listed

page 301 HH 165/165 Thomas A. Franklin, 38m, schoolteacher, born VA; Sarah A. Franklin,92 271,
born K.

Graves County

District 1

page 440 HH 223/223 P. D. Franklin,93 55m, farmer, born VA; E. Franklin, 23f, born VA; M. B. Fran-
klin, 25f, born TN; W. G. Franklin, 21m, farmer, born VA; J. H. Franklin, 19m, born VA; E.
L. Franklin, 18f, born VA; M. J. Franklin, 15f, born VA; M. W. Franklin, 12m, born VA; J.
W. Franklin, 12m, born VA[not marked as twins]; J. N. Franklin, 1f, born KY; J. F. Martin,
19m, farmer, born TN?.

page 450 HH 369/369 L. Franklin,”* 24m, farmer, born TN?; Nancy Franklin, 25f, born OH; Eliza-
beth Franklin, 53f, RE$280, born TN.

89.In 1860 matches Massy Franklin (age 67[sic]) household in Frankfort, same county, (page 399).

90.Massy Franklin married Elizabeth Williamson on 02 Dec 1822 in Henry County

91.In 1860 appears to match: M. B. Franklin, age 45, occupation: “female college, Principle Teacher
[?Anarew]”, RE$18,900, PP$550, found in Huntsville, Walker County, Texas (page 90).

92.Thomas A. Franklin married Sarah Ann McAtee on 01 May 1843 in Grant County

93.In 1860 appears to match: Peter L. Franklin (age 62), Hays, Hickman County (page543)

94 Possible match in 1860: “J. L. Franklin” 34m, born TN, Nancy Franklin 36f born AL, same county, page
324. Note that although the 1860 shows “Ala” for the wife’s birthplace, the 1850 was crossed out several
times before the “Ohio” was written in a second person’s handwriting.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 33



Greenup County

District 2

page 179 HH 325/325 Lawson Franklin,95 45m, laborer, born NY; Polly Franklin, 36f, born PA; Har-
riet Franklin, 12f, born PA; Elizabeth Franklin, 10f, born PA; Mary Franklin, 5f, born PA;
Reuben Franklin, 4m, born PA.

Hardin County

Southern District 2

page 425 HH 562/562 Samuel Franklin,96 21m, farmer, RE$200, born KY; Sarah J. Franklin, 20f,

born KY; Ada A. Franklin,97 3f, born KY; Thomas L. Franklin,98 Im, born KY.
page 427 HH 587/587 Daniel Franklin, 23m, farmer, born KY; Columbia Franklin, 24f, born KY;
James S. Franklin, 3/12m, born KY; Joel Morrison, 38m, RE$800, born KY.

page 446 HH 838/838 Bennet Franklin,99 57m, farmer, RE$500, born VA; Elizabeth Franklin,loo 40f,
born KY; Ann Franklin, 15f, born KY; Mary Franklin, 14f, born KY; Sarah Franklin, 13f,
born KY; Bennet Franklin, 11m, born KY.

Harrison County

District 1

page 79 HH 426/426 Enos Franklin, 47m, shoemaker, RE$200, born VA; Julia Franklin, 23f, born
KY; Joseph Franklin, 22m, farmer, born KY; Sarah Franklin, 18f, born KY; Mary Franklin,
10f, born KY.

page 79 HH 429/429 John F ranklin,101 24m, farmer, RE$200, born KY; Nancy Franklin, 22f, born
KY; Lamira? Franklin,102 4f, born KY; Sarah Franklin, 2f, born KY.

Henderson County

District 1

page 289 HH 272/282 Albon Williams, 32m, farmer, born KY; Sarah A. Williams, 27f, born KY;
Susan J. Williams, 6f, born KY; Belfield Williams, 4m, born KY; Silas E. Williams, 2m,
born KY; Isham S. Williams, 1/12m, born KY; Doctor Franklin, 20m, laborer, born KY.

95.There is a pretty good match for this Lawson in 1860 in Dakota Township, Humbolt County, lowa, page
69. There is only one Lawson Franklin in all of the US in 1840, but he does not seem to match this one.

96.In 1860, Samuel Franklin (age 31) found in same county, page (199).

97.This looks like “Ada A. Franklin” in 1860.

98.This looks like “T. B. Franklin” in 1860.

99.FFRU Volume 1: Will of Bennet Franklin of Hardin County found in Hardin County, Kentucky Will
Book E, written 5 Nov 1862 probated 15 Nov 1866. See also article on this line in FFRU, Volume 31

100.Matches Elizabeth Richardson born 10 Feb 1799 in Lincoln County, Kentucky

101.In 1860, matches John (age 37) and Nancy (age 30) same county, page 627. Matches AWT submission:
John Thomas Franklin born 1826 Kentucky, Nancy Susan Endicott (born 1828 near Cynthiana, Harrison
County, Kentucky) married on 13 Jan 1848 in Harrison County, Kentucky. Appears to be son of
Enos/Ennis Franklin of the same county.

102.In 1860, matches Ann L. Franklin (age 14).

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 34



Hickman County

page 10 HH 143/148 Absalom Franklin,103 56m, farmer, RE$1,000, born GA; Mary Franklin,104

5671, born VA; Johonthan[sic] Franklin,105 30m, farmer, born KY; N. C. Franklin,106 25m,
cooper?, born KY; Stewart Franklin, 21m, cooper?, born KY; George Franklin, 17m, farmer,

born KY; L. Franklin,107 16m, farmer, born KY; Mary Franklin, 9f, born KY; George Frank-
lin, 2m, born KY; S. A. Franklin, 24f, born KY.

page 42 HH 574/598 James L. Franklin,108 46m, farmer, born VA; Nancy E. Franklin, 16f, born TN.

Hopkins County

District 1

page 81 HH 468/468 Jeremiah Franklin, 45m, farmer, RE$600, born K'Y; Elizabeth Franklin,'?° 43f,
born SC; James A. Franklin, 32m, farmer, born KY; Logan A. Franklin, 21m, farmer, born
KY; David A. Franklin, 18m, farmer, born KY; Serene Franklin, 16f, born KY; Rebecca A.
Franklin, 14f, born KY; Jeremiah Franklin, 11m, born KY; Thursey Franklin, 8f, born KY;
Lafayette Franklin, 6m, born KY.

page 81 HH 471/471 James Franklin,“o 42m, farmer, RE$150, born KY; Rebecca Franklin,111 36f,
born KY; John Franklin, 19m, farmer, born KY; Stephen E. Franklin, 18m, farmer, born KY;
James A. Franklin, 16m, farmer, born KY; Rachel E. Franklin, 13f, born KY; Nancy Frank-
lin, 10f, born KY; Gilbert Franklin, 7m, born KY; Zerilda Franklin, 3f, born KY; Logan
Franklin, 3m, born KY; Matilda Franklin, 1f, born KY.

page 85 HH 519/519 Stephen Franklin, 38m, farmer, RE$1,500, born KY; Temple Franklin,112 33f,
born KY; Rebecca Franklin, 12f, born KY; Finis Franklin, 8m, born KY; Newton Franklin,
10m, born KY; Nancy Franklin, 8f, born KY; Stephen A. Franklin, 6m, born KY; John R.

F ranklin,113 4m, born KY; Foster/Fowler Franklin, 3m, born KY; Thomas J. Franklin, 2m,
born K.

page 85 HH 520/520 Wilbert Franklin,“4 21m, farmer, RE$80, born KY; Florinda Franklin,115 18f,
born KY; Benjamin C?. Franklin, 7?/12m, born KY.

103.“Abs Franklin” in 1860, same county, page 445.

104.Absalom Franklin married Polly Stevens on 12 Dec 1817 in Christian County

105.Jonathan Franklin, in 1860, same county, page 445.

106.W. C. Franklin, in 1860, same county, page 445.

107.Possibly the Logan Franklin (age 24) living next door to Abs Franklin in 1860.

108.James L. Franklin married Nancy E. Martin on 01 Mar 1850 in Hickman County

109.Jeremiah Franklin married Elizabeth Jackson on 10 Jan 1826 in Hopkins County. He is the son of James
Franklin and Rachel Clark.

110.In 1860, matches James Franklin household, same county, page 730.

111.James Franklin married Rebecca Jackson on 23 Mar 1828 in Hopkins County

112.Possible match: Stephen Franklin married Temperance Mason on 29 Dec 1836 in Caldwell County. In
1860, matches Tempa Franklin, page 714. She is head of household in 1860 - Stephen is not listed.

113.Matches John Riley Franklin born 7 Sep 1845 in AWT.

114.In 1860, seems to match: Wilbert Franklin (age 27), same county, page 759.

115.Wilbert Franklin married Flurinda Ashmore on 02 May 1849 in Hopkins County.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 35



page 85

page 85

page 85

page 86

page 86

page 93

page 100

page 113

HH 525/525 Thomas Franklin,1 16 47m, farmer, RE$450, born SC; Rebecca Franklin,117 351,
born KY; John Thomas Franklin, 19m, farmer, born KY; John T. Franklin, 13m, born KY;
Isaiah Jackson, 13m, born KY; Lucinda Jackson, 12f, born KY; Tempe? Franklin, 7f, born
KY; Cynthia Jackson, 9f, born KY; Eady Jackson, 6f, born K.

HH 527/527 Margaret Chapel, 65f, RE$230, born SC; Stephen D. Chapel, 26m, farmer, born
KY; Enoch Chapel, 23m, farmer, born KY; Eumia Jackson, 21f, born KY; Sarah Jackson,
191, born KY; Avery Jackson, 5f, born KY; Catharine Jackson, 2f, born KY; Enoch Jackson,

2m, born KY; James Franklin, 79m, farmer, born SC; Rachel Franklin,'!® 83f, born SC.
HH 528/528 Widham Barton, 45m, farmer, born SC; Witham J. Franklin, 13m, born KY;
Francis Franklin, 13m, born KY; Caleb M. Davis, 17m, farmer, born KY; John Barton, 14m,
born KY.

HH 529/529 Edward Franklin,119 25m, farmer, born KY; Rebecca Franklin,120 27f, born
KY; Jeremiah Franklin, 7f, born KY; Edmund T. Franklin, 4m, born KY; Baby Franklin, 1f,
born KY; Martha Barton, 10f, born K.

HH 531/531 David Franklin,'?! 37m, farmer, RE$150, born KY; Deadema Franklin,'?2 38f,
born SC; Miranda Franklin, 15f, born KY; Sanford Franklin, 12m, born KY; Deadema Fran-
klin, 10f, born KY; Cassandra Franklin, 8f, born KY; Christena Franklin, 6f, born KY; Ele-
nor Jackson, 70f, born NC.

HH 641/641 William W. Franklin, 40m, farmer, RE$760, born KY; Lucinda Franklin,123
30f, born KY; Abraham Franklin, 19m, farmer, born KY; Renselyer Franklin, 12m, born KY;
James S. Franklin, 11m, born KY; Gilbert Franklin, 10m, born KY; Amanda C. Franklin, 8f,
born KY; Magaret J. Hamilton, 15f, born MO; Louisa M. Hamilton, 12f, born KY; James T.
Hamilton, 10m, born KY; William J. Hamilton, 5m, born K, idiot.

HH 728/728 Madison R. Hamby, 32m, farmer, RE$450, born KY; Charlotte Hamby, 26f,
born KY; Washington J. Hamby, 7m, born KY; Jefferson C. Hamby, 5m, born KY; Grandi-
son Hamby, 3m, born KY; Albert Lee Hamby, 1m, born KY; John W. Powe, 23m, born SC;
Lewis Franklin, 24m, born KY; Zachariah Franklin, 18m, born KY.

HH 915/915 Caleb D. Franklin, 51m, farmer, RE$800, born SC; Catherine Franklin,124 50f,
born SC; Martha J. Franklin, 19f, born KY; Newton Franklin, 17m, farmer, born KY; Israel
Franklin, 14m, born KY; Nancy Franklin, 12m, born KY; Esaias E. Franklin, 10m, born KY.

116.In 1860, seems to match: Thomas Franklin (age 57), same county, page 715.

117.Thomas Franklin married Rebecca Jackson on 22 Mar 1849 in Hopkins County.

118.See FFRU, Volume 19 article entitled: “James and Rachel Franklin”

119.This is a loose match for Edward Franklin (age 45) in 1860 Township 5 S Range 3 E, Franklin County,
[linois (page 533).

120.Edward Franklin married Rebecca Davis on 15 Aug 1843 in Hopkins County

121.Matches 1860, same county page 714.

122.David Franklin married Didana Jackson on 24 Feb 1834 in Hopkins County. In 1860, her name appears
to be “Nardama Franklin” (page 714) See FFRU, Volume 19 article entitled: “James and Rachel Frank-

lin”

123.William W. Franklin married Lucinda Hamilton on 22 Aug 1850 in Caldwell County. In 1860, Lucinda
is head of household and William is not listed (same county, page 712).

124.Caleb D. Franklin married Cathy Davis on 08 Jul 1819 in Hopkins County. See FFRU, Volume 19 arti-
cle entitled: “James and Rachel Franklin”

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 36



page 113 HH 916/916 James W. Franklin, 24m, farmer, RE$200, born KY; Caroline Framklin,125 23f,
born KY; Catharine Hibbs, 13?f, born KY; Parthena Franklin, 4f, born KY; Talbot Franklin,
2m, born K.

Jefferson County

District 2

page 234 HH 125/125 Samuel Carroll, 33m, born VA; Priscilla Carroll, 37f, born NJ; Milton Franklin,
26m, born KY; Marian W. Franklin, 27f, born VA.

page 255 HH 502/503 John Franklin, 36m, farmer, born KY; Eliza Franklin, 31f, born KY; William
Franklin, 13m, born KY; John Franklin, 12m, born KY; Sarah Franklin, 10f, born KY; Marg-
aret Franklin, 8f, born KY; James Franklin, 6m, born KY; Mary Franklin, 4f, born KY;
Charles Franklin, 2m, born KY; Elizabeth Franklin, 3/12f, born K.

page 281 HH 830/831 Benjamin Smither, 37m, farmer, born KY; Susan Smither, 31f, born KY; Frank-
lin Smither, 5Sm, born KY; Robert Smither, 4m, born KY; Richard Smither, 9/12m, born KY;
Jasper Franklin, 15m, born KY.

City of Louisville, District 3

page 300 HH 291/291 Benjamin Franklin, 35m, mulatto, cook, born PA; Jane Franklin,126 28f,
mulatto, born OH; Richard J. Franklin, 8m, black, born KY.

page 324 HH 550/550 Robert Mortland boarding house... Mrs. Franklin, 54f, born IN; Miss Franklin,
17f, born IN; William Franklin, 4m, born IN.

page 329 HH 615/615 Asylum for Orphans Protestant... David Franklin, 6m, born IN.

City of Louisville, District 4, Ward 7

page 357 HH 287/321 Asylum for girls... Arabella Franken[sic], 22f, “penitent”’[the quotes are in the
original], born Pittsburg, PA.

Johnson County

page 80 HH 3/3 Martin Franklin,127 38m, farmer, RE$1,500, born KY; Eliza Franklin, 37f, born KY;
John Franklin, 15m, born KY; Louisa M. Franklin, 3f, born KY; Susan Franklin, 1f, born
KY.

page 80 HH 6/6 John Franklin, 76m, RE$900, born VA; Permelia Franklin, 63f, born VA.

page 84 HH 60/60 James Franklin, 45m, farmer, RE$3,150, born KY; James M. Franklin, 19m,
schoolteacher, RE$75, born KY; John H. Franklin, 14m, RE$75, born KY; Julia F. Franklin,
10f, born KY; Nancy M. Franklin, 7f, born KY.

page 118 HH 511/511 Burgess M. Preston, 33m, farmer, RE$1,200, born KY; Elizabeth Preston, 28f,
born KY; Samuel W. Preston, 6m, born KY; Mary H. Preston, 3f, born KY; Winfield M. Pre-

ston, 4/12m, born KY; Bird Franklin,128 19m, laborer, born KY.

125.James W. Franklin married Caroline Fox on 28 Dec 1845 in Hopkins County. Seems to be the son of
Caleb D. Franklin, James Weakley Franklin.

126.Possible match: Benjamin Franklin married Jane M. Franklin on25 Mar 1847 in Jefferson County.

127.In 1860 matches Martin Franklin family in Magoffin County, page 483.

128.1s this the same Bird Franklin that is listed in Floyd County in this same year, same age, but born in VA,
as opposed to this entry which is born KY?

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 37



page 119 HH 523/523 Joseph Franklin,129 33m, farmer, RE$50, born VA; Susannah Franklin,130 351,
born KY; William J. Franklin, 6m, born KY; Frederick Franklin, 5m, born KY; Martha Fran-
klin, 3f, born KY; Elizabeth Franklin, 1f, born KY; Tempy Fraley, 18f, born KY.

page 125 HH 604/604 Henry Dickson, 76m, farmer, born NC; Joicey Dickson, 76f, born VA; Eliza-
beth Dickson, 42f, RE$1,050, born VA; Sarah Dickson, 31f, RE$1,050, born KY; John J.
Dickson, 21m, farmer, born KY; James M. Franklin, 19m, farmer, born KY.

Kenton County

City of Covington, Ward 2

page 242 HH 451/471 William Franklin,13 1 30m, carpenter, RE$2,000, born KY; Sarah Franklin, 24f,
born KY; Mary Franklin, 18f, born KY; James E. Franklin, 18?m [probably 8m], born KY;
Mary R. Franklin, 6f, born KY; Richard Benham, 22m, bricklayer, born KY.

City of Covington, Ward 4

page 258 HH 699/719 Samuel Franklin, 45m, occupation: none, born England; Rhoenna Franklin,
35f, born England; Louisa Franklin, 6f, born MI; Joshua Franklin, 4m, born MI.

Knox County

page 333 HH 201/203 Robert P. Fralnklin,132 28m, saddler, RE$400, born VA; Elizabeth Framklin,133
22f, born KY; Mary Franklin, 3f, born KY; Jane Franklin, 1f, born KY; Emily Pfaff, 15f,
born K.

Letcher County

District 1

page 152 HH 125/125 James Franklin,'3* 30m, farmer, RE$300, born VA; Eliza Franklin, '3330f,
born KY; Nancy Franklin, 9f, born KY; Elizabeth Franklin, 7f, born KY; Kelly Franklin, Sm,
born KY; Sarah Franklin, 3f, born KY.

Logan County

South Union

page 69 15 dwelling houses among the Shakers... William Franklin, 17m, herdsman, born New
Orleans.

129.In AWT, shown as son of Abraham and Sarah/Sally (Spears) Franklin. This line is mention in FFRU,
Charter Issue, article entitled: “Abel and Elizabeth (Jefferies) Franklin”.

130.In AWT, shown as Susannah Fraley (born 1815 in Kentucky) married 23 Oct 1842

131.In 1860, matches William T. Franklin, (age 40) same county, page 412.

132.In 1860, seems to match R. P. Franklin (age 38) same county, page 164

133.Robert Franklin married Elizabeth Tinsley, on 21 Oct 1845 in Knox County.

134.In 1860, matches James W. Franklin (age 42) same county, page 749. According to an AWT submission,
listed as James W. Franklin, born 1818 in Gravel Lick, Russell County, Virginia. See FFRU, Volume 24,
article entitled: James W. and Nancy (Amburgey) Franklin of Wilkes County, North Carolina.

135.In an AWT submission, listed as Eliza Cornett born 1820 in Russell County, Virginia.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 38



page 71 15 dwelling houses among the Shakers... Saphrona Franklin, 3¢ 13f, born K.

Marshall County

District 1

page 479 HH 662/664 James J. Fralkes?, 34m, farmer, RE$400, born MD, household... Samuel F.
Franklin, 8m, born “U”? IL?.

Mason County

District 1

page 28 HH 395/402 John Lankford, 29m, farmer, RE$2,800, born K, household... Marion/Marvin/
Melvin Franklin, 4/12m, born KY; James/Jane? Franklin, 36f, born KY; Rachel Franklin,
14f, born KY; Mary Franklin, 58f, born VA.

District 3

page 153 HH 276/276 John M. Franklin,137 55m, tavern keeper, RE$1,600, born VA; Mary Frank-

lin,13 8 48f, born KY; Benjamin Franklin,139 17m, born KY; John A. Franklin, 16m, born
KY; Cordelia P. Franklin, 14f, born KY; Elijah Knight [Franklin], 12m, born KY.

Maysville, District 1
page 38 HH 110/119 Charles W. Franklin, 29m, produce merchant, born KY; Elizabeth B. Frank-

1in,140 28f, born OH; Benjamin Franklin, 7m, born KY; Richard R. Franklin, 5m, born KY;
Margaret Franklin, 3f, born KY; Hugh Franklin, Im, born KY; Margaret Franklin, 52f, born
KY:; John Ricketts, 23m, born KY.

page 46 HH 210/231 Harvey Franklin,141 23m, farmer, born KY; Eliza Franklin,142 24f, born KY;
William A. Franklin, 6/12m, born KY.

McCracken County

Paducah, District 1

page 156 HH 263/290 Josiah Dayhuff, 29m, boarding house, RE$350, born KY, household... B. H.
Franklin, 24m, blacksmith, born TN; Nancy Franklin, 20f, born IL.

136.In 1860, matches Sophronia Franklin (age 23), same county, part of the enumeration of “Shaker Town”,
she is included as a domestic what appears to be a school, with dozens of adult females listed as “domes-
tic” or “cook”, page 498

137.In 1860, matches John M. Franklin (age 69) same county, page 255.

138.John W. Franklin married Ana Mary Kirk on 13 Feb 1819 in Mason County.

139.AWT lists him as Benjamin Joseph Franklin, born Mar 1839 or Oct 1839 in Maysville, Mason County,
Kentucky, died 19 May 1898 in Phoenix, Maricopa County, Arizona. Occupation: Lawyer and Politician
between 1859 and 1898. In 1880 he was in Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri: “Franklin, Benjamin
Joseph (March or October 1839 - May 18, 1898) Territorial governor of Arizona, April 18, 1896 to July
22nd, 1897. See FFRU, Volume 36, article entitled: “Governor Benjamin Joseph Franklin”.

140.Charles W. Franklin married Elizabeth Ricketts on 18 May 1842 in Mason County

141.In 1860, matches Harvy Franklin (age 32), same county, page 354.

142 .Possible match: Harver Franklin married Louisa Ann Dayton in 16 Nov 1848 in Mason County.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 39



Mercer County

District 2

page 282 HH 578/578 [there are several pages of men or women living in the same household. This is
probably a Shaker community, or something similar.] Samuel Jeatman, 67m, cabinett[sic]
maker, born DE, household... John Franklin, 3m, born KY.

District 2

page 343 HH 809/809 Felix Franklin,m3 35m, farmer, born KY; Phebe Franklin,m4 23f, born KY;

Martha Franklin, 2f, born KY; James Franklin, 4/12m, born KY; Susan Cummings,145 18f,
born K.

page 343 HH 812/812 Hamilton Franklin,m6 27m, farmer, RE$3,600, born KY; Elizabeth Franklin,
20f, born KY; Zachariah Franklin, 8/12m, born KY; Nancy F ranklin,147 56f, born VA; Lucy
Noel,148 60f, born VA.

Montgomery County

District 2

page 43 HH 15/15 James W. Franklin,m9 22m, farmer, RE$500, born KY; Mary E. Franklin, 21f,
born MO; John H. Franklin, 9/12m, born KY.

Morgan County

page 148 HH 834/834 James Musick, 38m, black smith, born NJ; Martha Musick, 37f, born VA; Rob-
ert Musick, 14m, born NJ; Cansena Musick, 7f, born KY; Charles Musick, 3m, born KY;
Campbell Musick, 2m, born KY; Thomas Franklin,150 67m, occupation: none, born VA.

Muhlenberg County

District 1

page 193 HH 269/269 Samuel France, 39m, farmer, born KY; Rachel France, 30f, born KY; Jacob
France, 12m, born KY; Elizabeth France, 10f, born KY; Mary C. France, 5f, born KY; Albert
France, 1m, born KY; Minerva J. France, 4/12f, born KY; Mary L. Franklin, 22f, born KY.

page 193 HH 270/270 James E. Flranklin,15 ! 27m, farmer, born KY; Sarah Franklin, 24f, born TN;

Jno. W. F. Franklin, 4m, born KY; Nathan. L. Franklin, 1m, born KY; Rebecca Sisk,152 52f,
born NC; Frederick Settles, 30m, born KY.

143.Felix G. Franklin, born 26 Mar 1815 (AWT)

144 Felix G. Franklin married Phebe Cummins on 04 Aug 1846 in Mercer County.

145.Possible sister of Phebe (Cummings) Franklin.

146.In 1860, matches H. G. Franklin, same county, page 572. Matches Hamilton Gray Franklin, born 7 Jan
1822. See FFRU Volume 31, article entitled “James and Nancy (Whitten) Franklin”

147.Possible mother/aunt? of Hamilton Franklin.

148.Possible mother-in-law/aunt? of Hamilton Franklin.

149.In 1860, matches Precinct 1, Collin County, Texas, page 22.

150.Possible father-in-law

151.In 1860 matches family of J. E. Franklin in L Anguille Phillips County, Arkansas, page 407

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 40



Nelson County

District 2

page 373 HH 505/505 Benjamin Franklin, 28m, carpenter, born KY; Elizabeth Franklin, 23f, born KY;
George Franklin, 6m, born KY; Mary J. Franklin, 3f, born KY; James Franklin, 1m, born
KY.

Nicholas County

District 2

page 417 HH 387/389 John M. Conway, 25m, farmer, RE$1,240, born KY; Mary J. Conway, 19f, born
MO; James T. Conway, 2m, born KY; William A. Conway, 7/12m, born KY; Martha A.

Jackson, 14f, born MO; Joseph F ranklin,15 3 25m, laborer, born KY.

Ohio County

District 2

page 54 HH 55/55 William A. Franklin, 26m, farmer, born KY; Letitia J. Franklin, 26f, born KY;
William T. Franklin, 6m, born KY; John W. Franklin, 1m, born KY.

Pendleton County

District 1

page 368 HH 255/255 Elijah Yelton, 29m, farmer, RE$750, born KY, household... James Franklin,
50m, black, laborer, born KY.

Pulaski County

Division 2

page 104 HH 432/432 William McLure, 50m, farmer, RE$2,000, born VA; Margaret McLure, 36f,
born VA; Jemima McLure, 25f, born KY; Margaret E. McLure, 17f, born KY; John Franklin
[McLure?], 6m, born KY; Sarah J. Franklin [McLure?], 3f, born KY; Martha E. Franklin
[McLure?], 6/12f, born KY.

Russell County

District 1

page 223 HH 166/166 Nathaniel Miller, 60m, farmer, RE$1,130, born VA; Milley Miller, 49f, born
NC; Seth Miller, 31m, farmer, born KY; Asia Miller, 24m, farmer, born KY; Nathaniel A.
Miller, 20m, farmer, born KY; Martha J. Miller, 18f, born KY; David Frankum?, 85m, occu-
pation: none, born NC.

152.Possible match: Rebecca Franklin married Singleton Sisk on 03 Aug 1829 in Hopkins County. Might be
the aunt of James E. Franklin.
153.In 1860, possibly matches Joseph A. Franklin (age 30), same county page 442.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 41



Todd County

District 1

page 212 HH 246/247 Hugh McKee, Sr., 53m, farmer, RE$262, born Atlantic Ocean; June McKee,
19f, born TN; Martha McKee, 16f, born KY; Lucinda McKee, 17f, born KY; Elizabeth Fran-
klin, 14f, born KY.

Trigg County

District 2

page 373 HH 676/676 Sylus Franklin, Sr., 49m, farmer, born SC; Mary Franklin,154 50f, born KY;

Silas Y. Franklin, 22m, farmer, born KY; Thomas G. F ranklin,15 3 20m, farmer, born KY;
Richard H. Franklin, 18m, farmer, born KY; James M. Franklin, 16m, farmer, RE$2,500,
born KY; Martha E. Franklin, 13f, born KY; Margaret Jane Franklin, 9f, born KY; Benjamin
Franklin, 7m, born KY.

page 373 HH 677/677 Calvin W. Franklin,'>® 28m, farmer, RE$300, born KY; Elizabeth F. Frank-
lin,15 718f, born TN; Aaron J. Franklin, 6m, born K'Y; William S. Franklin, 2/12m, born K.

Union County

District 2
page 469  HH 143/143 A. Franklin,'>® 46m, doctor, RE$1,500, born VA; M. E. Franklin, 18f, born KY.

Wayne County

District 1
page 292 HH /119 Jasper Franklin, 23m, laborer, born KY.

page 292 HH /187 John Franklin, 63m, farmer, RE$150, born VA; Nancy T. Franklin,15 9 43f, born
KY; Julia A. Franklin, 28f, born KY; Eluria? Franklin, 26f, born KY; Polley A. Franklin,
18f, born KY; Benjamin Franklin, 17m, born KY; Henry Franklin, 15m, born KY; Amanda
Franklin, 13f, born KY; Berry Franklin, 12m, born KY; Artimisa Franklin, 4f, born K.

page 296 HH 193/193 James Franklin, 39m, farmer, born VA.

page 296 HH 194/194 Shelby Franklin,160 39m, farmer, RE$500, born KY; Jane Franklin, 36f, born

KY; Thomas Franklin, 16m, born KY; Sarah Franklin, 15f, born KY; Alderson Franklin,
12m, born KY; Polley Franklin, 11f, born KY; Nancy Franklin, 8f, born KY; Jefferson B.

154.Possible match: Silas Franklin married Polly Playl on 24 Feb 1820 in Hopkins County.

155.In 1860, matches Thomas G. Franklin household, same county, page 3.

156.In 1860, matches C. W. Franklin (age 36), same county, page 10. AWT submission lists this as Calvin
Wilson Franklin, born 22 Mar 1822.

157.Elizabeth F. Hooks born about 1832 in Tennessee, married Calvin Wilson Franklin on 6 Nov 1848 in
Trigg County, Kentucky.

158.In 1860, seems to match Archelaus Franklin (age 55), occupation: Doctor and Farmer, Webster County,
page 551

159.In 1860, the children from this family, starting with Benjamin, are in the household of Mary Franklin
(age 56) born VA, same county, page 368.

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 42



Franklin, 7m, born KY; Elizabeth E. Franklin, 6f, born KY; John M. Franklin, 4m, born KY;
William Franklin, 9/12m, born KY.

District 2

page 250 HH 153/158 William Lockett,161 78m, farmer, RE$1,200, born VA; Matilda Franklin, 21f,

born KY; Lewis Franklin,162 16m, born KY; Louisa Franklin,163 13f, born KY; Mary E.
Franklin, 10f, born K.

Whitley County

District 1

page 355 HH 270/270 Rob/Robert Bond, 27m, farmer, RE$952, born KY; Nancy Bond, 22f, born KY;
William Franklin, 3m, born KY; Thomas Franklin, 2m, born KY; Susan Franklin, 3f, born
KY.

160.In 1860, matches Shelby Franklin (age 49) same county, page 290. In AWT, his parents are listed as
James Franklin, born about 1774 in Virginia and Elizabeth Cousins born 1785 in Chesterfield County,
Virginia. See FFRU Volume 4, article entitled “Will of Agnes Franklin of Chester[sic] County, Virginia.”
See also FFRU Volume 9, article entitled: “Shelby Franklin and Jane Trent.”

161.Possibly the grandfather of these children. There is a marriage record that is a possible match for their
parents: Elisha Franklin married Elizabeth Lockett on 23 Aug 1826 in Wayne County

162.In 1860, matches Lewis P. Franklin, same county, page 250

163.In 1860, matches Louisa J. Franklin, same county, page 250

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 43



Names Index

A

Adams
William
Akers
W. N.
Akin
W. N.
Amburgey
Nancy
Andrews
Florence
Fred
Ida
James
Lyman, Captain
Milton
Niobe (Boomer)
Antle
Eliza
Arsine
Lucinda
Nancy M.
Nathaniel
Ashmore
Flurinda
Atkins
James
Austin

B

Bailey
Mary M.
Nancy (Spencer)
William T.
Barnett
Harriet
Josephine
Barton
John
Martha
Benham
Richard
Bewley
Matilda
Boaz
Roseannah
Bond
Nancy
Rob
Robert
Boomer
Albert
Allen

29

32

32

38

O\ OO0 OO0 OO OO0 OO o0

24
31
31
31
35
27

24

26
26
26

O O

36
36

38
26
30
43

43
43

6,7,9

Allen Foster
Benjamin
Charlotte
Claton
Clayton
Clayton S.
Cora
Daphne
Florence
Forrest
Fred
Frederick
George W.
Gracie
Hattie
Herbert
Jasper
Jonathan Allen, Captain
Lottie
Mamie
Mary H.
Montague
Nellie
Niobe
Niobe (Franklin)
Walter
Walter S.
Bowman
Nancy
Bradley
Melinda
Bridges
Jeremiah
Sally

C

Carroll
Priscilla
Samuel

Carter
George
Nancy

Chaney
Lucy (Franklin)

Chapel
Enoch
Margaret
Stephen D.

Clark
Rachel
Walter

Conway
James T.
John M.
Mary J.
William A.

Cornett
Eliza

0 0 N
AN O O\ \O 00O N0 OO N O OO0 0N O OO0 o N0 \O O O

6, 8,

30
25

25
25

36
36

25
25

26

35
35
35

35
7

41
41
41
41

38

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 44

Cousins
Elizabeth
Crenshaw
Henry A.
Nancy
Thompson
Cronk
Joseph
Cummings
Phebe
Susan
Cummins
Phebe
Cushman
Elisha

D

Davenport
Ellen
Davis
Caleb M.
Cathy
Rebecca
Widham
Dayhuff
Josiah
Dayton
Louisa Ann
Deweese
Zilpah
Dickson
Elizabeth
Henry
John J.
Joicey
Sarah
Dockery
Rebecca
Dodge
Bathsheba
Dorcas
Joshua
Mark
Nathaniel
Niobe
Simon
Doolittle
Frank
Dugan
Hugh
Virginia

E

Endicott

Nancy Susan

Evans
Franklin

43
26

26
26

40
40

40

27

36
36
36
36

39
39
26
37
37
37
37
37

28

AN
NSRS RSN S

29
29

34

18



F

Farmer
David
Feggett

Corilla (Franklin)

Field
Sally
Fitch
Olive C.
Flannery
Daniel A.
Frances
Peggy N.
Thomas J.
Flournoy
Daniel A.
Frances
Peggy N.
Thomas J.
Fox
Caroline
Frainklin
Conrad
Fraley
Susannah
Tempy
Fralkes
James J.
France
Albert
Elizabeth
Jacob
Mary C.
Minerva J.
Rachel
Samuel
Franken
Arabella
Frankin
Jasper
W. W.

Franklin

A.

A.B.
A.E.
Aaron J.
Abe
Abel
Able
Abraham
Abs
Absalom
Absolom
Absolum
Ada A.
Agnes

17,22, 31,

7,9, 32,

36,
34,
16, 17, 29,

20

26

26

32

30
30

30

30
30
30
30

36

12

37
37

38

40
40
40
40
40
40
40

37

14
17

42
31
32
42
32
37
32
37
35
34
13
11
34
43

Albert 26
Alderson 42
Alexander 16
Alexander C. 20
Amanda 26, 42
Amanda C. 36
Amda 26
Angeline 29
Angerean 22,30
Angereau 30
Angus 30
Ann 26, 34
Ann L. 34
Anthony 17,22, 26, 30
Arabella 37
Arabella F. 31
Archelaus 42
Artimisa 42
August 28
Austin 19, 31
B. H. 39
Baby 36
Barnard 14,16
Barnett 24
Ben 24
Benjamin 7,19, 24,31, 32,

37,39,41,42
Benjamin C. 35
Benjamin H. 25,29
Benjamin Joseph 39
Benjamin Joseph, Gov. 39
Bennet 17,21, 34
Bennett 31
Bernard A. 32
Berry 42
Berry B. 31
Betsy 28
Betty 32
Bird 32,37
Bolling J. 23
Burd 32
C.A. 24
C.M. 31
C.W. 42
Caleb 9,17
Caleb D. 22,36
Calvin W. 42
Calvin Wilson 42
Caroline 26, 36
Cassandra 36
Catherine 36
Charles 36
Charles W. 39
Charlotte 32
Christena 36
Christopher C. 28
Claborn 23
Clabourn 18
Claiborn 14,24

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 45

Claiborn, Jr. 14

Claibourn, Sr. 14
Claibourne 24
Clark 29
Claton 24
Claybourn 19
Clayburn 12
Clem 26
Columbia 34
Conrad 12
Conrod 23
Coonrod 18
Cordelia P. 39
Corilla 26
Cornelius 26
Daniel 34
David 22,24,36,37,41
David A. 35
Deadema 36
Derastus W. 31
Doctor 34
E. 33
E. L. 33
Eddy 32
Edmond 13,23
Edmund 12,23
Edmund T. 36
Edward 13,17, 21, 36
Elias 21
Elijah 12
Elijah B. 30
Elijah Knight 39
Elisha 15,19, 23,43
Eliza 24, 36, 37, 38, 39
Eliza C. 25
Elizabeth 15,18, 24, 26, 27,
29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37,
38,40, 41, 42

Elizabeth (Jefferies) 37
Elizabeth A. 31
Elizabeth B. 39
Elizabeth E. 24,25,43
Elizabeth F. 42
Elizabeth P. 25
Eluria 42
Elvira E. 27
Emily 27
Emily A. 28
Emma 32
Ennis 21, 34
Enos 34
Esaias E. 36
Eusebius 15
Evans 18
Fanney G. 20
Fannie 18
Fanny J. 29
Felix 18, 40
Felix G. 40



Fidelio Sharp 28

Finis 35
Florinda 35
Foster 35
Fowler 35
Frances 16
Francis 36
Frederick 9, 15,18, 37
Gabriella 27
Garland T. 26
George 10, 11, 18, 19, 24, 28,

34,35,41
George C. 25
George H. 26,27
George W. 16, 27, 31
Gilbert 35,36
H. B. 20, 32
H. C. 24
H.F. 32
H. G 40
H.T. 25
Hamilton 40
Hamilton Gray 18, 40
Hannah R. 28
Harriet 33
Harrison 29
Harver 39
Harvey 25,39
Harvy 39
Helen C. 30
Henry 13,15, 16, 21, 32, 42
Henry B. 32
Henry Clay 24
Henry M. 25
Henry T. 19, 25
Henry Taylor 28
Housen M. 30
Howsen W. 30
Hugh 39
Ichabod 6
Idelia 28
Isabella 31
Isam 12
Isham 15
Isom 12
Israel 36
J. 31
J.E. 40
J. H. 24,33
J.L. 33
J.N. 33
J.W. 30, 33
Jackson 29
Jacob 24

James 10, 11, 12, 14, 15,17,
19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 31,

35,36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41,

42,43

James A. 35

James B. 25
James C. 26,29
James D. 27
James E. 38, 40
James H. 25
James H. C. 25
James L. 35
James M. 15, 16, 20, 30,

31, 37,42
James S. 34, 36
James W. 13, 36, 38, 40
James Weakley 36
James, Jr 16
James, Jr. 22
James, Sr. 18
Jane 26,27, 37, 38, 39, 42
Jane M. 37
Jasper 14,22, 37,42
Jasper E. 30
Jefferson 23
Jefferson B. 42
Jere 26
Jeremiah 16,17, 18, 19, 22,

26, 35, 36
Jesse 18, 21, 22, 27
Jessee R. 31
Jno. 23
Jno. W. F. 40
Joangeline 29
Joel 25,29
Joel M. 31
John 6,7,9,10, 11,12, 13,

15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24,
25,30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36,

37,39,41, 42
John A. 14,18, 23, 28, 39
John Arnold 29
John G. 25
John H. 24,25,37,40
John L. 30, 31
John M. 16, 39, 43
John R. 35
John Riley 35
John T. 35
John Thomas 34, 35
John W.
14,18, 22,27, 29, 39, 41
John, Jr. 10
John, Sr. 10, 20
Johonthan 34
Jonathan 34
Joseph
11, 12, 18, 21, 34, 37, 41
Joseph A. 41
Joseph M. 30
Joshua 38
Judith W. 32
Julia 34
Julia A. 42

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 46

Julia F. 37
Kelly 38
L. 33,35
L.G 31
Lafayette 35
Lamira 34
Lawson 33
Lem. 15
Lemuel 15
Lemuel B. 19
Letitia J. 41
Lewis 12,15, 16, 19, 24,

25,26,217,29,31, 36,43
Lewis Green 31
Lewis P. 43
Lewis, Jr. 27
Logan 35
Logan A. 35
Louis 24
Louisa 38, 43
Louisa J. 43
Louisa M. 37
Lucinda 24,125,217, 30, 36
Lucinda (Stephens) 30
Lucretia 26, 31
Lucy 26, 30, 32
Lucy B. 30
Lucy J. 27
Lydia 25,29
Lydia Ann 25
Lydia J. 29
Lydia M. 29
M. 28,31
M. A. 31
M. B. 33
M. Betty 24
M. C. 24,30
M. E 24,3242
M. J. 33
M. L. 30
M. M. 17
M. W. 33
Malinda 25
Margaret 25, 30, 31, 32, 36, 39
Margaret Jane 42
Margaret, Mrs. 23
Marian W. 36
Marietta 30
Marion 31, 39
Martha 33,37, 40
Martha E. 26, 41,42
Martha J. 25,217, 36
Martin 15, 16, 20, 21, 25, 37
Martin W. 25
Marvin 39

Mary 24,25, 28, 29, 30, 32,

33,34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 42
Mary A. 31
Mary B. 26,27



Mary E. 25, 40,43
Mary Elizabeth 24
Mary J. 25, 31,41
Mary L. 40
Mary M. 27
Mary R. 38
Mary T. 27
Mary V. 31
Massie 33
Massy 21,33
Matilda 24, 25,26, 35,43
Matilda (Bewley) 26
Matthew 17
Melvin 39
Mercy (Littlefield) 9
Milley 26
Milley T. 27
Millie (Stone) 31
Milton 36
Minerva 27
Miranda 36
Monday J. 25
N. 31
N.C. 34
Nancy 18, 23, 25, 26, 30, 31,

33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 42
Nancy (Whitten) 40
Nancy E. 35
Nancy J. 26
Nancy M. 37
Nancy T. 42
Nardama 36
Nathan 14, 24
Nathan. L. 40
Nathaniel 24
Nelly 27
Newton 35, 36
Niobe 6,7,8
Niobe (Dodge) 6,9
Niobe D. 9
0O.C. 32
Ollie C. 32
Owen 11
P.D. 33
P.E. 26
Parthena 36
Paulina 30
Pauline H. 30
Peachey E. 26
Peachey Eugene 26
Peachy 26
Peachy E. 26
Permelia 37
Peter 22
Peter L. 33
Phebe 40
Phebe (Cummings) 40
Phoebe 9
Polley 42

Polley A. 42

Polly 29, 31, 33
R.P. 38
R. S. 29
R.W. 29
R. W. Lewis 31
Rachael G 28
Rachel 26, 35, 36, 39
Rachel E. 35
Raney C. 25
Rebecca 28, 35, 36, 40
Rebecca A. 35
Rebecca J. 26
Renselyer 36
Reuben 12, 15, 16, 20,
26, 29, 33

Reuben H. 29
Reuben S. 29
Reubin 11,13
Rhoenna 38
Richard 24,27
Richard G. 27
Richard H. 42
Richard J. 37
Richard R. 39
Robert 31, 38
Robert P. 38
Roger T. 27
Roger Thompson 27
Rollin W. 29
Rosana 30
Rosanna 14, 18
Rowland 20
Rubin 16, 19
Russel 29
Russell Hugh 30
S. 23,28
S.A. 35
S. H. 24
S.R. 25
Sally 9,17,24,25
Samuel 10, 11, 16, 22, 34, 38
Samuel B. 25
Samuel F. 38
Samuel H. 19, 24
Samuel R. 25
Sanford 36
Saphrona 38
Sarah 24, 25, 30, 31,
34, 36, 38, 40, 42

Sarah A. 30, 33
Sarah A. M. 28
Sarah Ann 25
Sarah E. 27,31
Sarah F. 27
Sarah J. 34,41
Sarah L. 25
Sarah M. 28,29, 31
Sarah/Sally (Spears) 37

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 47

Schuyler 26
Serene 35
Shadrack 21
Sharrel H. 30
Shauel H. 30
Shelby 23,42,43
Silas 17,23, 25,42
Silas Y. 42
Sis 27
Sophera W. 27
Sophronia 30, 38
Sparel Hale 30
Sparrel P. 30
Stephen 10, 11, 12, 13, 15,
19, 22, 24, 25, 26, 29, 35
Stephen A. 28,35
Stephen E. 35
Stewart 34
Susan 25,27,37,43
Susan J. 31
Susan M. 25
Susanah 22
Susanna 18
Susanna, Mrs. 30
Susannah 37
Sylus, Sr. 42
T. B. 34
T. H. 28
T. M. 31
T.R. 31
Tabitha 26
Talbot 36
Tempa 35
Temple 35
Thomas
11,13, 17,19, 22, 26,
35,40, 42,43
Thomas A. 17, 20, 33
Thomas G. 42
Thomas J. 25, 26, 35
Thomas L. 34
Thompson 19, 27
Thursey 35
Uriah Nathaniel 24
Van 28
Virginia 26, 30
W. 28,33
W. C. 34
W.D. 28
Ww. G 33
W. H. 18,25
W. W. 17,21, 31
Walter R. 33
Wilbert 35
Willard 29
William 6,10, 11, 13,16, 22,
26, 30, 32, 36, 37, 38, 43
William A. 39,41
William B. 26, 27



William D.

William Duckworth

William H.
William Henry
William J.
William M.
William R.
William S.
William T.
William W.
William Wesley
Witham J.
Zachariah
Zephaniah
Zepheniah
Zerilda
Zilpah
Frankum
David

G

Garner
Elizabeth
Nancy

Gassaway
Elisha

George
Digg

Grant
Hannah

Gunn
Eleanor

H

Hamby
Albert Lee
Charlotte
Grandison
Jefferson C.
Madison R.
Washington J.

Hamilton
James T.
Louisa M.
Lucinda
Magaret J.
William J.

Harvey
Isabella

Hayles
Annie
Fred
Hattie
Lena
Mary
Mittie
Oba

26, 28
30

25,26, 30

30
29,37
31
19
42

25, 38,41

26,36
28
36
36, 40
11, 14
10
35
26

41

33
33

25

29

36
36
36
36
36
36

36
36
36
36
36

31

o0 OO0 00 OO0 OO0 OO OO

Hibbs
Catharine
Hickman
Mary
Hooks
Elizabeth F.
Howard
Elizabeth
Husband
Sally F.
Hutchens
Amanda

J

Jackson
Avery
Catharine
Cynthia
Didana
Eady
Elenor
Elizabeth
Enoch
Eumia
Isaiah
Lucinda
Martha A.
Rebecca
Sarah
Tempe

James
Caroline

Jarvis
Elizabeth
Margaret

Jeatman
Samuel

Jefferies
Elizabeth

Jeffries
Elizabeth Cynthia

Jones
A.E.

J.G

J.S.

John
Margarette
W. B.

K

Kearnes
David
Milley

Kelley
Patrick

King
John

32,

36

29

42

32

24

26

35
35
35
36
35
36
35
35
35
35
35
41
35

35

26

25
25

39
37
32
27
27
27
27

25
27

27
27

32

7

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 48

Kirk
Ana Mary
Knight
Elijah

L

Lankford

John
Latham

Margaret "Peggy’
Leach

Pernecia
Littlefield

Lydia
Locke

Nancy (Franklin)
Lockett

Elizabeth

William
Lyons

James T.

Jessee

Mary

William

William S.

M

Martin
J.F.
Nancy E.
Mason
Temperance
McAtee
Sarah Ann
McFelea
Susan N.
Thomas
Zilpah (Deweese)
McGavock
Eli
Leander M.
McGee
George H. M.
Polly
McKee
Hugh, Sr.
June
Lucinda
Martha
McLure
Jemima
Margaret
Margaret E.
William
Miller
Asia
Martha J.

39

39

39

29

30

26

43
43

28
28
28
28
28

33
35

35
33
26
26
26

28
28

28
29

42
42

42

41
41
41
41

41
41



Milley
Nathaniel

Nathaniel A.

Seth
Minor
Dickson L.
Morrison
Joel
Mortland
Robert
Murphy
Clem
Lucy
Musick
Campbell
Cansena
Charles
James
Martha
Robert

N

Noel
Lucy
Nunn

Virginia (Franklin)

P

Pendleton
Samuel
Petty
Drewry C.
Elizabeth
George W.
James T.
Pfaff
Emily
Playl
Polly
Pollsgrove
Elizabeth
George
Jacob
Jane
Mary F.
William
Powe
John W.
Preston
Burgess M.
Elizabeth
Mary H.
Samuel W.
Winfield M.
Pullins
Margaret

41
41
41

25

34

37

26
26

40
40
40
40
40
40

40

26

29
29
29
29

38

42

32
32
32
32
32
32

36
37
37

37
37

R

Rathbone
Lydia
Reed
Thomas
Renick
Elizabeth
Rennick
George
Nancy L.
William
Richardson
Elizabeth
Ricker

Mary Magdalene

William
Ricketts
Elizabeth
John
Rider
Enoch
Ritter

Amanda (Hutchens)

Rose
Prudence

Rowland
Lucy

S

Settles
Frederick

Shelton
Duck

Ursula Ersley

Shives
Jane
Simpson
Bethena L.
James
James M.
John M.
Loyd
Susana
William S.
Sisk
Rebecca
Singleton
Slemmons
Milly
Milly T.
Smith
E.
Esther
F. Lizzie
H. William
J. M.
Lizze F.

6,7
29
27

27
27
27

34

30
30

39
39

26

26

40

30
30

26

30
30
30
30
24
30
30

40
40

27
27

28
28
32
32
28
32

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 49

Mary
Sarah A.
Shelby
T. Lizzie
William H.
Smither
Benjamin
Franklin
Richard
Robert
Susan
Snell
Daphne
Gladys
Louis
Sparks
Sally A.
Sparrow
Elizabeth
Spears
Sally
Sarah
Spencer
Nancy
Virginia

Virginia (Franklin)

William H.
Starling
Esther
Idelia
Israel
Stephens
Lucinda
Margaret
Stephenson
Mary F.
Richard M.
Samuel H.
Thomas F.
Stevens
Polly
Stevenson
Samuel
Samuel H.
Stidham

Stockwell
John W.

Stone
Lewis
Milley
Millie

T

Tanner
Branch M.
David
Harriet

14,

28
28
28
32
32

37
37
37
37
37

oo o0

31

24

37
37

26
26

26

28
28
28

30
30

27
27
27
27

34

27
27

33

27
27
31

29
29
29



Julia

Lydia

Lydia (Franklin)

Rebecca

Reuben

Sarah
Thompson

Mary
Tinsley

Elizabeth
Toomey

Lucretia (Franklin)
Trent

Jane

U
Utly
.

W

Wells
Milley (Franklin)
Whitten
Nancy
Williams
Albon
Belfield
Isham S.
Sarah A.
Silas E.
Susan J.
Williamson
Elizabeth
Woodson
John W.
Wren
Isaac N.

Y

Yelton
Elijah

Places Index

A

Arizona
Maricopa County
Arkansas
Newton County
Phillips County

29
29
29
29
29
29
27
38
26

43

28

26
40
34
34
34
34
34
34
33
29

25

41

39

I
linois
Boone County 6
Franklin County 36
Johnson County 30
Warren County 31
Towa
Humbolt County 33
K
Kentucky
Adair County 24
Allen County 15,19, 24

Anderson County 15, 19, 24, 25
Barren County
4,10, 12,15, 19, 24, 25,

26,27
Boone County 15,19, 27
Bourbon County 16
Boyle County 27
Bracken County 12
Caldwell County
16, 28, 30, 35, 36
Calloway County 20, 28
Campbell County 28
Carroll County 28
Casey County 12

Christian County
13, 16, 20, 28, 29, 34
Clark County 10, 13, 16, 20, 29

Clay County 29,30
Crittenden County 30
Cumberland County 10, 13,

16, 20, 26, 30
Daviess County 13, 31
Edmonson County 16, 20, 31
Estill County 31
Fayette County 10, 13, 16, 20, 32
Fleeting County 10
Fleming County 32

Floyd County 13, 16, 21, 32, 37

Franklin County 17,21, 32
Fulton County 33
Gallatin County 13,17, 21
Grant County 33
Graves County 21,33
Greenup County 33
Hardin County 17,21, 34
Harrison County 10, 21, 34

Henderson County 17, 21, 31, 34

Henry County 13,17, 29, 33
Hickman County 17,22,33,34,
35

Hopkins County
4,13,17,22, 28, 35, 36,
40, 42
Hopkins County. 35

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 50

Jefterson County 36, 37
Johnson County 32,37
Kenton County 38
Knox County 38
Letcher County 38
Lincoln County 34
Livingston County 14, 17,22
Logan County 38
Madison County

14, 18, 22,27, 32
Magoffin County 37
Marshall County 38
Mason County 10, 14, 18, 22, 39
Mason County. 39
McCracken County 39

Mercer County
14, 18, 23, 24, 39, 40

Metcalfe County 4,26,27
Montgomery County
\ 14, 18, 23, 40
Morgan County 40
Muhlenberg County 40
Nelson County 14, 41
Nicholas County 15, 18, 23, 41
Ohio County 41
Oldham County 23
Pendleton County 41
Pulaski County 41
Russell County 41
Spencer County 19
Todd County 42
Trigg County 23,42
Union County 42
Warren County 10
Warrren County 15
Washington County 19
Wayne County
15,19,23,42,43
Webster County 42
Whitley County 43
M
Missouri
Jackson County 39
New Madrid County 31
N
North Carolina
Madison County 30
R
Rhode Island
Newport County 6,7



T

Tennessee
Sumner County
Texas
Collin County
Walker County

\%

Virginia
Albemarle County
Chesterfield County
Henry County
King George County
Norfolk
Patrick County

Russell County
Stafford

27

40
33

29
43
26,27

26
26
38

FFRU Volume 48 - Page 51



	Cover Photo: Kentucky, 1794
	Letter from the Editor
	Queries
	“Boston Transcripts”

	1800 Federal Census of Kentucky
	Barren County
	Clark County
	Cumberland County
	Fayette County
	Fleeting County
	Harrison County
	Mason County
	Warren County

	1810 Federal Census of Kentucky
	Barren County
	Caldwell County
	Eddyville

	Christian County
	Hopkinsville

	Clark County
	Cumberland County
	Burksville

	Fayette County
	Lexington

	Fleming County
	Flemingsburg

	Floyd County
	Floyd

	Hopkins County
	Madisonville

	Knox County
	Mason County
	Mercer County
	Warren County
	Washington County
	Wayne County

	1820 Federal Census of Kentucky
	Barren County
	Bracken County
	Germantown

	Casey County
	Christian County
	Hopkinsville

	Clark County
	Cumberland County
	Daviess County
	Daviess

	Fayette County
	Lexington

	Floyd County
	Gallatin County
	New Liberty

	Henry County
	Hopkins County
	Livingston County
	Salem

	Madison County
	Mason County
	Maysville

	Mercer County
	Montgomery County
	Nelson County
	Bardstown

	Nicholas County
	Nicholas

	Warrren County
	Wayne County

	1830 Federal Census of Kentucky
	Allen County
	Anderson County
	Barren County
	Boone County
	Bourbon County
	Caldwell County
	Christian County
	Clark County
	Cumberland County
	North of the Cumberland River

	Edmonson County
	Fayette County
	Floyd County
	Franklin County
	Frankfort

	Gallatin County
	Hardin County
	Henderson County
	Henry County
	Hickman County
	Clinton

	Hopkins County
	Livingston County
	Salem
	Smithland

	Madison County
	Mason County
	Western District

	Mercer County
	Salvisa Township
	Shaker Township

	Montgomery County
	Nicholas County
	Spencer County
	Washington County
	Wayne County

	1840 Federal Census of Kentucky
	Allen County
	Anderson County
	Barren County
	East of Barren
	South East of Barren

	Boone County
	Calloway County
	Christian County
	Clark County
	Cumberland County
	Waters of Crocus Creek

	Edmonson County
	Brownsville Township
	City of Lexington

	Fayette County
	Eastern Division
	Western Division

	Floyd County
	Franklin County
	Frankfort City

	Gallatin County
	Graves County
	Hardin County
	Harrison County
	Cynthiana

	Henderson County
	Hickman County
	Hopkins County
	Livingston County
	Swingslow Township

	Madison County
	Eastern Division

	Mason County
	Germantown
	Maysville 3rd Ward

	Montgomery County
	Mercer County
	Nicholas County
	Oldham County
	Trigg County
	Wayne County

	1850 Federal Census of Kentucky
	Adair County
	District 1
	District 2

	Allen County
	Anderson County
	Barren County
	Division 1
	District 2

	Boone County
	District 2

	Boyle County
	District 2

	Caldwell County
	District 2

	Calloway County
	District 1

	Campbell County
	District 2

	Carroll County
	District 1

	Christian County
	District 1

	Clark County
	District 1
	District 2

	Clay County
	Kentucky District

	Crittenden County
	District 1

	Cumberland County
	Cumberland Division

	Daviess County
	District 2

	Edmonson County
	Estill County
	Fayette County
	District 1
	District 2

	Floyd County
	No Township Listed

	Franklin County
	District 2

	Fulton County
	Hickman Township

	Grant County
	No Township Listed

	Graves County
	District 1

	Greenup County
	District 2

	Hardin County
	Southern District 2

	Harrison County
	District 1

	Henderson County
	District 1

	Hickman County
	Hopkins County
	District 1

	Jefferson County
	District 2
	City of Louisville, District 3
	City of Louisville, District 4, Ward 7

	Johnson County
	Kenton County
	City of Covington, Ward 2
	City of Covington, Ward 4

	Knox County
	Letcher County
	District 1

	Logan County
	South Union

	Marshall County
	District 1

	Mason County
	District 1
	District 3
	Maysville, District 1

	McCracken County
	Paducah, District 1

	Mercer County
	District 2
	District 2

	Montgomery County
	District 2

	Morgan County
	Muhlenberg County
	District 1

	Nelson County
	District 2

	Nicholas County
	District 2

	Ohio County
	District 2

	Pendleton County
	District 1

	Pulaski County
	Division 2

	Russell County
	District 1

	Todd County
	District 1

	Trigg County
	District 2

	Union County
	District 2

	Wayne County
	District 1
	District 2

	Whitley County
	District 1


	Names Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	Franklin
	G
	H
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W
	Y

	Places Index
	A
	I
	K
	M
	N
	R
	T
	V



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


